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BP Oil Company

Midwest Environmental Services
295 SW 41" Street

Bldg. 13, Suite N

Renton, WA 98055

Scott T. Hooton
\

Pertiolio Manager &p

Switchboard: 425/251-0667
Central Fax: 425/251-0736

May 11, 2001

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Ste. 250
Alameda, CA 945026577

Hgy
F
2 2,

RE: BP Qil Site No. 11132
3201 35" Street (at 1-580)
Qakland, CA

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Enclosed please find the First Quarter 2001 Groundwater Monitoring report prepared by
Blaine Tech Services on behalf of BP.

The report shows that aromatic petroleum constituents were detected in
groundwater samples collected from seven of the wells sampled this quarter
(February 18 and 26, 2001). The highest benzene concentration (5,020 ug/1) was
reported in a sample obtained from well MW-2, located southwest of the
underground storage tanks.

Plans for the coming quarter include product removal and groundwater
monitoring.

Please give me a call if you have any questions, comments or concerns regarding
this matter. I can be reached at (425) 251-0689.

Sinceyely,
g/
Scott Hooton

Attachment

cc:  Ade Fagorala- CRWQCB-SFBR
D. Camille - Tosco {(w/attachment)
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Scott Hooton

BP Oil Company

295 SW 41st Street, Bldg. 13, Suite N
Renton, WA 98055-4931

1st Quarter 2001 Menitoring at 11132

First Quarter 2001 Groundwater Monitoring
BP Service Station Number 11132

3201 35th Avenue

QOakland, CA

Monitoring Performed on February 18 and 26, 2001

Groundwater Sampling Report ¢10218-X-1

This report covers (he routine monitoring of groundwater wells ai this BP facility. Blaine Tech
Services, Inc.'s work at the sile includes inspection, gauging, evacualion, purgewater
containment, sample collection and sample handling in accordance with standard procedures thai
conform to Regional Waler Quality Control Board requirements.

Routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of any separate
immiscible layer, water column volume, the appropriate calculated purge volume, elapsed
evacuation ime, total volume of waler removed, and standard water parameter instrument
readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored, and transported to the laboratory in
conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater is, likewise, collected and transported to Seaport
Petroleum Corporation for disposal.

Basic field information is presented alongside analylical values excerpted {from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL DATA AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS. The full
analytical report for the most recent samples is located in the Analytical Appendiz. The
Professional Engineering Appendix contains a Groundwater Eievation Map and a Dissoived
Petroleum Hydrocarbon Conceniration Map.

Blaing Tech Services, Inc. Report No, 010218-X-1 18t -Q 2001 Monitoring at BP 11132



At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified upon completion of a
forty-hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120.
Field personnel are also enrolled in annual eight hour refresher courses.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the proper
and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. concentrates on objective
data collection and does not participate in the interpretation of analytical results, the definition of
geological or hydrological conditions, the formulation of recommendations, or the marketing of
remedial systems.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Francis Thie
Vice President

FPT/ks

attachments: Professional Engineering Appendix
Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results
Analytical Appendix
Field Data Sheets

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report No. 010218-X-1 1st -Q 2001 Monitoring at BP 11132
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
iD SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {a}) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b)  {(ugh} {ughl) {ugh) (ugf) (ug/) {ug) {ppm}
MONITORING (Feet} (Feet) {Feet) (Feet)
Mw-1 G7/09/90 169.75 - 0.22 -— — — — — - — — —
MW-1 12/21/90 169.75 — 0.58 — — — — — — — — -
MW-1 03/07/91 169.75 20.59 — — e . — — - —_ — —
MW-1 06/27/91 168.75 — 0.18 — - - — — — — —_— —
MW-1 09/27/91 168.75 -— 0.27 -— - - - -— — — — —
MW-1 12/18/91 168.75 — 0.28 — — — — —_ — — - —
MWW-1 04/01/91 169.75 16.51 0.15 153.35 — — — — — — — —
MW-1 07/03/92 169.75 22.30 0.27 147.65 - — — — — — _— .
M1 10/05/92 168.75 23.98 0.24 14595 — —_ - — — —_ — -
Mw-1 01/13/93 169.75 17.03 0.24 152.90 — —_ — — -— — - —
MW-1 04/23/93 169.75 18.10 042 151.97 — — — — — — — —
MW-1 07/12/93 169.75 22.02 0.49 148.10 -— - — - — — — —
MW-1 10/21/93 169.75 25.12 1.09 145.45 -— — - -— — —_ — —
MW-1 01/21/94 169.75 23.02 0.76 147.30 — — — - — — —_ .
MW-1 04/20/94 169.75 24,54 1.80 146.56 - - — -— — — - —
MW-1 08/01/94 169.75 24.11 0.35 145.20 -— — — — pun. — — —
MW-1 12/23/94 169.75 18.19 0.29 151.78 anm — — - — — — —
MW-1 01/26/95 168.75 16.25 1.10 154.33 - — — - — — — —
MW-1 06/08/95 169.75 2292 1.20 147.73 —- - — — — — — ——
MW-1 08/22/95 168.75 24 45 0.85 145.94 — - —— — — — o -
MW-1 10/27/95 169.75 25.41 0.69 144.86 = e — —_ — — — -
MW-1 01/25/96 169.75 18.20 1.40 152,60 - -— — -— — — — —
MW-1 04/19/96 169.75 19.08 1.22 151.61 — -— — -— —— — —
BMW-1 07/23/96 169.75 22.98 0.89 147 .44 — -— - — -— — — —
MWt 11/11/96 169.75 23.99 0.98 146.50 - — — —— - - — —
MW-1 01/21/97 189.75 16.80 0.90 153.63 —om - — — — — . —
W1 04/29/97 169.75 21.9¢ 0.85 148.49 — — — — — - — —
MW-1 04/30/97 169.75 —_ - - 100000 3600 8600 4000 21360 7700 5.2 SPL
QC-1 (c) 04/30/97 - — - — 92000 3500 8100 4400 23800 6900 -— SPL
MW-1 08/21/97 169.75 2340 0.87 147.00 140000 3000 8500 3900 22100 5700 5.3 SPL
QGC-1 {c) 08/21/97 — -— — — 120000 3200 8100 3800 19600 5200 -— SPL
-1 11/05/97 169.75 23.70 0.54 146.46 63000 6200 4400 3300 14300 8000 47 SPL
QC-1 (¢} 11/05/97 - — -— -— 88000 7300 4300 3600 16900 8200 - SPL
TW-1 02/02/98 169.75 13.83 0.32 156.36 — — - — — —_ — —
MWW-1 02/04/98 - wnn -— e 190000 2200 10000 5600 32000 ND<10000 53 SPL
QC-1 (c) 02/04/98 -— — -— — 160000 2300 8400 5000 29400 ND<10000 - SPL

8laine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 010218-X-1, BP Oil 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, California
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
ID SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b)  (ugh) (ug/l) {ug/) (ugfh) (ugh) {ugh) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet} (Feet) (Feet) (Feet

MW-1 05/28/98 169.75 18.03 0.17 151.85 87000 980 3900 3600 19000 2900 38 SPL
MW-1 12/30/08 169.75 19.50 0.08 150.31 70000 530 3200 2900 16000 3600 — SPL
MW-1 02/02/99 169.75 18.93 0.03 150.84 79000 480 3100 3500 21000 3500 — SPL
MW-1 05/10/99 169.75 18.28 0.03 151.49 110000 160 1800 3700 24000 3000 - SPL
MW-1 08/24/99 169.75 2013 0.06 149.67 110000 850 1300 1900 19000 ND<50 — SPL
MW-1 11/03/99 169.75 22.27 0.36 147.77 65000 6300 1100 3300 9500 8900 - PACE
MW-1 (h) 03/01/00 169.75 14.79 0.23 155.14 — — — - - — — —
MW-1 04/21/00 169.75 18.10 0.33 151.91 61000 330 780 2700 17060 1300 - PACE
MW-1 07/31/00 169.75 21.60 0.53 148.57 1500000 340 2100 24000 120000 2700 - PACE
MW-1 11/20/00 169.75 21.69 0.37 148.36 1700000 1800 2300 19000 93000 3900 -— PACE
MWW-1 02/18/01 169,75 16.70 0.13 153.15 e —_ — - — — —_ —
MW-1 02/26/01 168.75 14.38 0.15 155.49 100000 658 465 4210 15000 1890 - PACE

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 010218-X-1, BP Oil 11132 at 3204 35th Avenue, Oakland, California

Page 2



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL  DATEOF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
1D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (2) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b)  (ugfl} {ug/) {ugi) (ug/) (uaf) {ugh) (PP}
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) {Feet)
MW-2 07/09/90 168.14 — 0.10 - — — - — — — — _
MW-2 12/21/90 168.14 — 0.48 — — — - — — — — _
MW-2 03/07/91 168.14 18.18 — — — - - — _ - — _
MwW-2  08/27/91 168.14 — 0.19 — — - — - - - — _
MW-2  09/27/91 168.14 — 0.15 — - — — s — — — —
MW-2 12/18/91 168.14 - 0.36 - — — — — — — - —
MW-2 04/01/H 168.14 15.21 0.10 153.01 - - — — —_ — — —
MW-2 07/03/92 168.14 20.93 0.03 147.23 — - - — - —
MW-2 10/05/92 168.14 22.74 0.21 145 56 — — — — - —_ - -
MW-2  01/13/93 168.14 15.55 0.02 152.61 — — — — — — — -
MW-2 04/23/93 168.14 16.54 0.21 151.76 — — — — — —
MW-2 07/12/93 168.14 20.46 0.06 147.73 — — — —_ - — — —
MW-2 10/21/93 168.14 24.91 0.31 14346 — - — - — _
MW-2 01/21/g4 168.14 21.20 — 146.94 —_ — - - — —
MW-2  04/20/04 168.14 22.44 — 145.70 1800 140 370 54 290 1.7 1.7 PACE
MW-2  08/01/94 168.14 22.24 0.04 145.93 — — — - — - —
MW-2 12/23/94 168.14 16.25 0.03 151.91 - — — - - —
MW-2 01/26/95 168.14 14.55 0.39 153.88 — — — —
MW-2 06/08/95 168.14 21.18 0.43 147.28 — — — —
MW-2 08/22/95 168.14 22.76 0.36 145.65 — — - — — —
MW-2 10/27/95 168.14 23.61 0.30 14476 — — - — — — — -
MW-2 01/25/96 168.14 15.95 0.15 152.30 — — - . — -
MW-2 04/19/96 168.14 17.33 0.07 150.86 - — — — -
MW-2  07/23/96 168.14 21.25 0.05 146.93 — —
MW-2 11/11/96 168.14 22.27 0.01 145.88 — — — — —
MW-2 0121197 168.14 15.19 0.01 152.96 — — —_ — — — -
MW-2 04/29/97 168.14 20.22 0.01 147.93 — — _ — -
MW-2 04/30/97 188.14 — — 130000 4800 15000 6000 37000 ND<5000 50 SPL
MW-2 08/21/97 168.14 21.74 0.01 146.41 110000 6000 16000 4700 28000 ND<500 46 SPL
MW-2 11/05/97 168.14 21.61 0.01 146,54 120000 7800 18000 4900 28100 ND<2500 48 SPL
MW-2 02/03/98 168.14 1151 - 156.63 75000 590 1500 1800 12800 ND<2500 45 SPL
MW-2 05/28/98 168.14 16.51 151.63 79000 3900 3100 3100 18000 900 43 SPL
MW-2 12/30/98 168.14 17.70 — 150.44 95000 4700 3500 3700 21000 ND<250 - SPL
MW-2  02/02/99 168.14 1546 - 152.68 170000 3500 1500 5200 34000 ND<500 - SPL
MW-2 05/10/99 168.14 16.52 - 151.62 84600 3200 3200 3700 20000 75 — sPL
MW-2 08/24/99 168,14 20.73 - 147 44 130000 9100 9200 4700 27000 ND<250 — SPL

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 010218-X-1, BP Oil 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, California
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b} (ug/) (ugh) (ug/) (ug/) {ug/ (ugh) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet} (Feet) (Feet) {Feet)
MW-2 11/03/99 168.14 20.93 - 147.21 120000 10000 21000 4700 30200 2200 -— PACE
MW-2 03/01/00 168.14 13.37 — 154.77 329000 1400 1500 1700 8100 44 — FPACE
Mw-2 04/21/00 168.14 16.59 - 151.55 63000 3300 2500 3100 20000 280 — PACE
MW-2 07/31/00 168.14 16.37 wn— 151.77 99000 5600 1400 4300 22000 490 -— PACE
MW-2 11/20/00 168.14 16.71 - 148.43 37000 5100 1500 1300 4800 2800 e PACE
MW-2 0218/ 168.14 15.29 —-— 152.85 54000 5020 3880 2850 15400 1010 -— PACE

Biaine Tech Services, inc. Report, 010218-X-1, BP Oil 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, California
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 016218-X-1, BP Oil 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, California

WELL  DATEOF CASING DEPTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D  SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b) (ug/) (ugh) (ugh) (ugf (ugh) (ug/l) {ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-3  07/09/90 167.17 - - — 140 53 4.6 2.0 3.8 — - -
MW-3  12/21/90 167.17 — - - 0.19 100 6.0 0.9 27 - - —
MW-3  03/07/91 167.17 17.40 — 149.77 0.4 69 22 5.1 57 — - —
MW-3  06/27/91 167.47 — — — 380 28 26 13 46 — — —
MW-3  09/27/91 167.17 — - — 0.07 7.9 ND 0.4 1.1 — — —
MW-3  12/18/91 167.17 — - — 0.26 34 24 0.8 28 — — -
MW-3  04/01/91 167.17 13.69 - 153.48 ND ND ND ND ND — - -
MW3  07/03/92 167.17 19.59 — 147.58 71 9.4 0.9 5.0 13 — ANA
MW-3  10/05/92 167.17 21.22 - 145.95 67 5.1 1.1 6.1 8.1 — - ANA
QC-1 (¢} 10/05/92 — — - - ND<50 22 ND<0.5 1.5 2.8 — - ANA
MW-3  01/13/93 167.17 13.63 - 153.54 830 50 34 42 89 - — PACE
MW-3  04/23/93 167.17 15.02 — 152.15 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ~ ND<0.5  ND<0.5 - PACE
QC-1 (c) 04123/93 - — - — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5 — PAGE
MW-3  07/i2/93 16717 19.16 — 148.01 250 12 4.2 12 16 - — PACE
MW-3  10/21/93 167.17 21.81 — 145.36 52 4.4 1.4 4.7 3.3 — - PACE
Qc-1 (¢} 10/21/93 — - 65 7.4 1.0 6.9 42 — PACE
MW-3  01/21/94 167.17 19.94 — 14723 57 3.0 34 3.6 9.0 — PACE
MW-3  04/20/94 167.17 20.24 - 146.93 600 26 23 33 88 - 18 PACE
MW-3  08/01/94 167.17 20.74 — 146.43 99 6.2 1.1 45 5.2 - 14 PACE
Qc-1 (¢} 08/01/94 - — — - 120 7.7 1.6 5.9 6.7 — — PACE
Mw-3  12/23/94 167.17 14.70 — 152.47 ND<50 ND<0.5 0.78 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 — 17 PACE
QC-t (¢) 12/23/94 - — - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5 - - PACE
MW-3  01/26/95 167.17 12.89 154.28 190 16 05 35 24 6.6 ATI
MW-3  06/08/95 167.17 19.95 - 147.22 330 21 40 34 32 - 7.0 ATI
MW-3  08/22/95 167.17 21.41 - 145.76 150 14 ND<0.50  ND<0.50 186 ND<5.0 (d) 66 ATI
MW-3  10/27/95 167.17 22.43 — 144.74 — — - -
CMW3 10/30/95 167.17 — — - 51 2.4 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  ND<1.0 ND<5.0 6.9 ATI
MW-3  01/25/96 167.17 14.03 — 153.14 ND<50 ND<0.50  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 5.1 — CEl
MW-3  04/19/96 167.17 15.26 - 151.91 460 55 4 33 63 ND<10 9.4 SPL
MW.3  07/23/96 167.17 19.19 - 147.98 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<10 9.2 SPL
MW.3  11/11/96 167.17 20.24 - 146.93 ND<250 ND<2.5 ND<5.0  ND<50  ND<5.0 ND<50 8.4 SPL
MW-3  01/21/97 167.17 13.00 — 154.08 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 5.4 SPL
MW-3  04/29/97 167.17 18.14 149.03 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0  ND<i.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 43 SPL
MW-3 082197 167.17 19.64 — 147.53 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 49 SPL
MW-3  11/05/97 167.17 19.95 o 147.22 ND<250  ND<2.5 ND<5.0  ND<50  ND<5.0 ND<50 45 SPL
MW-3  02/03/98 167.17 10.57 - 156.60 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 47 SPL
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
ID SAMPLING/  ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b)  {ugft) {ugh) {ugh} {ugh) {ugfl) {ug) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) {Feet}

MW-3 05/28/98 167.17 14.65 - 152.52 330 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 4.2 SPL
MW-3 12/30/98 167.17 16.63 — 150.54 — — — — —_ .- — —
MIW-3 02/02/99 167.17 13.12 - 164.05 <250 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 — SPL
MW-3 05/10/99 167.17 14.21 - 152.96 - -— — — — — — -
MW-3 08/24/92 167.17 14.36 -— 152.81 - —_ — — — — - —
MW-3 11/03/92 167.17 19.21 - 147.96 — — —_ — - — — —
MW-3 03/01/00 167.17 15.17 — 152.00 ND<50 ND<0.5 0.57 ND<0.5 0.62 ND<0.5 -— PACE
MW-3 04/21/00 167.17 14.88 e 152.29 —_ -— — — — — — _
MW-3 07/31/00 167.17 15.29 — 151.88 - -— — — - - — —
MW-3 11/20/00 167.17 17.31 — 149.86 - — — —_— - — — —
MW-3 02/18/1 167.17 12.85 —_ 1654.32 160 1.95 1.31 10.2 9.09 1.0 o PACE

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 010218-X-1, BP Oit 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, California
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL  DATEOF CASING DEPTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH.G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D  SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (3) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b} (ugl) (ugh) (ug/) (ugh) (ugh) (ugh) (ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-4  07/09/90 170.36 - — — ND ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-4  12/21/90 170.36 - — — ND ND ND ND 0.8 — - —
MW-4  03/07/91 170.36 20.72 — 149.64 ND 22 3.8 .5 28 - — —
MW-4  06/27/91 170.36 — - — ND 63 1.8 0.4 1.0 — — —
MW-4  00/27/91 170.36 - — — ND ND ND ND ND — — —
MW 12018/ 170.36 — - — ND ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-4  04/01/91 170.36 17.49 - 152.87 ND ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-4  07/03/92 170.36 22.16 — 148.20 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0S5 — — ANA
MW-4  10/05/92 170.36 23.38 — 146.98 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5 — ANA
MW-4  01/13/93 170.36 17.58 — 152.78 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5 - — PACE
MW-4  04/23/93 170.36 15.72 — 154.64 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5 — — PACE
MW-4  07/12/93 170.36 21.74 — 148.62 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5 — - PACE
MW-4  10/21/93 170.36 23.84 - 146.52 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05  ND<0.5  ND<0.5 — — PACE
MW-4  01/21/94 170.36 22.42 — 147.94 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5 — PACE
MW-4  04/20/94 170.36 22.66 147.70 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5 — 22 PACE
MW-4  08/01/94 170.36 23.01 — 147.35 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05  ND<0.5  ND<0.5 - 18 PACE
MW-4  12/23/84 170.36 17.03 — 153.33 — — — — — —
MW  01/26/95 170.36 17.42 — 152.94 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<1 — 75 AT
MW-4  06/08/95 170.35 21565 148.81 - — - — —
MW-4  0B/22/95 170.36 23.47 — 146.89 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<G.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 (d) 64 ATI
MW-4  10/27/95 170.36 24,50 — 145.86 — — — — - -
MW-4  01/25/96 170.36 18.74 151.62 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<O50 ND<0.50  ND<1.0 58 CEl
MW-4  04/19/96 170.36 18.63 — 151,73 - — — — — -
MW-4  07/23/96 170.36 2256 — 147.80 — - — — -
MW-4  11/11/96 170.36 23.63 — 146.73 ND<50 ND<1.0 ND<10  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 34 8.2 SPL
MW-4  01/21/97 170.36 16.59 - 153.77 - — - - - — —
MW-4  04/29/97 170.38 21.43 148.93 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<t.0 ND<10 47 SPL
MW-4  08/21/97 170.36 22.91 — 147.45 - — — —
MwW-4  11/05/97 170.36 22.34 — 148.02 60 ND<0.5 ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 76 49 SPL
MW-4  02/03/98 170.36 12.26 — 158.10 — — — — - — SPL
MW-4  05/28/98 170.36 18.50 — 151.86 70 ND<0.5 ND<i.0  ND<t.0  ND<1.0 160 42 SPL
MW-4  12/30/98 170.36 19.69 — 160,67 — — — - —
MW-4  02/02/99 170.36 18.26 — 152.10 70 ND<1.0 ND<i.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 130 — SPL
MW-4  05/0/99 170.36 17.86 — 152.50 — — — — — — —
MW-4  08/24/98 170.36 17.93 — 152.43 - - — — - — - —
MW-4  11/03/99 170.36 22.78 — 147.58 — — — — - — — —

Biaire Tech Services, Inc. Report, 010218-X-1, BP Oil 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, California
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL DATE CF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
1D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b}  (ugh) {ug/l) {ugf} (ugll) {ugh) (ugy (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet} (Feet) (Feet)
MW-4 03/01/00 170.36 18.04 — 162.32 ND<50 ND<0.5 0.67 ND<0.5 0.7 110 — PACE
MW-4 04/21/00 170.36 17.36 — 153.00 —_ — — — —_ —_ — _
MW-4 07/31/00 170.36 17.83 — 152.53 — — — — — —— — .
MW 11/20/00 170.36 18.91 — 151.45 — — — — — — — -
MwW-4 02/18/01 170.36 i7.72 - 152.64 88 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 g97.3 - PACE
Page 8
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL  DATEOF CASING DEPTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
ID SAMPLING/ ELEVATION () WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b) (ug/) (ugh) (ugM (ugf) (ugh) (ug/) (ppm)
MCNITORING {Feet) {Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-5 07/09/90 165.14 - — —_— 280 200 210 46 290 — — -
MW-5 12/24/90 165.14 — — —_ 0.69 300 34 8.4 39 — — —
MW-5 03/07/91 165.14 16.60 — 148.54 ND 17 0.9 0.7 1.6 —~ — -
MW-5 06/27/91 165.14 - — - 330 120 10 12 8 — — —
MW-5 09/27/91 165.14 — — - 0.73 230 16 20 22 — — —
MW-5 12/18/91 165.14 —_— — .- ND ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-5 04/01/91 165.14 11.99 — 153.15 800 250 54 11 60 — — —
MW-5 07/03/92 165.14 18.65 — 146.49 150 36 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 1.1 — - ANA
MW-5 10/05/92 165.14 20.32 — 144.82 270 79 4 17 2.9 — - ANA
MW-5 01/13/93 165.14 13.03 — 152.11 180 59 6.0 1.8 7.6 — - PACE
MW-5 04/23/93 165.14 13.51 - 151.63 8700 440 96 a5 136 - - PACE
MW-5 07/12/93 165.14 18.06 - 147.08 250 57 2.9 2.1 6.0 - — PACE
MW-5 10/21/93 165.14 20.41 —_ 144.73 210 82 1.5 ND<0.5 1.4 - — PACE
MW-5 01/21/94 165.14 18.86 - 146.28 110 36 1.2 ND<0.5 0.7 — — PACE
MW-5 04/20/94 165.14 17.30 — 147.84 690 230 45 16 i1 13 PACE
MW-5 08/041/94 165.14 17.53 — 147.61 170 44 16 0.9 2.7 — 0.9 PAGE
MW-5 12123194 165.14 11.63 — 153.51 630 180 1.9 0.66 1.9 — 1.4 PACE
MW-5 01/26/95 165.14 11.25 - 153.89 160 8 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 22 5.9 ATI
MW-5 06/08/95 165.14 16.80 - 148.34 2000 630 58 61 180 — 6.5 ATI
QC-1 (c) 06/08/95 — - 1700 560 51 55 170 - ATI
MW-5 08/22/95 165.14 19.02 - 146.12 a700 1100 18 27 59 ND<130 (d) 7.3 ATI
MW-5 10/27/95 165.14 20.94 - 144.20 — - — — —_ —
MW-5 10/30/95 165.14 - — — 6500 2200 55 180 270 ND<250 7.5 AT!
MW-5 01/25/96 165.14 13.30 — 151.84 590 a7 0.70 ND<0.50  ND<1.0 ND<5.0 — GEl
QC-1 {c) 01/25/96 — — — 540 37 0.66 ND<0.50  ND<i.0 ND<5.0 - CEI
MW-5 04/19/96 165.14 13.63 - 151.51 1500 470 38 49 210 ND<50 8.1 SPL
MW-5 07/23/96 165.14 17.61 - 147.53 140 4.6 ND<0.5  ND<05  ND<0.5 ND<10 8.0 SPL
MW-5 11/11/96 165.14 18.70 — 146.44 140 40 ND<10  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 7.9 SPL
MW-5 01/21/97 165.14 11.63 — 153.51 730 300 ND<5.0 7.8 26 ND<50 5.0 SPL
MW-5 04/20/97 165.14 16.74 — 148.40 340 530 ND<5.0  ND<5.0  ND<5.0 ND<50 4.8 SPL
MW-5 08/21/97 165.14 18.26 - 146.88 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 4.9 SPL.
MW-5 11/05/97 165.14 18.84 — 146.30 120 13 ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 44 SPL
MW-5 02/03/98 165.14 9.49 — 155.65 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 43 SPL
MW-5 05/28/98 165.14 13.57 — 151.57 4900 1500 34 180 311 ND<10 4.1 SPL
MW-5  12/30/98 165.14 14.65 — 150.49 — — — — — — —
MW-5 02/02/99 165.14 12.56 — 152.58 100 ND<1.0 ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<iO0 9.1 — SPL

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 010218-X-1, BP Qil 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, California
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TABLE 1- SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

DATE OF

CASING

WELL DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTEBE DO LAB
1D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (2) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b)  (ugh) (ug) (ug) (ugh) (ugh) (ugh) (oprm)
MONITORING (Feet} (Feet) {Feet) (Feet)

MW-5 05/10/89 165.14 13.36 -— 151.78 — — — — — — — —
MW-5 08/24/99 165.14 13.50 — 151.64 — —— —— — — — — —
MW-5 11/03/99 165.14 18.48 — 146.66 -— - -_— — — — — —
MW.5 03/01/00 165.14 8.59 - 1585.55 ND<50 ND<0.5 0.58 ND<0.5 0.54 29 - PACE
MW.-5 04/21/00 165.14 13.52 -— 151.62 — — — —_ —_ — — —_
MW-5 07/31/00 165.14 14.04 — 151.10 = — — —— — - —_ —
MW-5 11/20/G0 165.14 15.88 — 148.25 - - — — — n — —
MW-5 02/18/01 165.14 11.88 — 153.26 560 161 2.38 6.11 13 5.67 —— PACE

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 010218-%-1, BP Qil 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Ozakland, Califomia
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL  DATEOF CASING DEPTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b) (ugh) {ug (ug/) (ugh) (ugh) {ug/) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) {Feet) (Feet)
MW-6 07/09/90 165.40 — — — ND ND ND ND ND - — —
MW-6 12421/90 165.40 - - — 0.17 26 7.0 49 26 — - -
MW-6 {e) 03/07/91 165.40 — — - — — — - — — - _
MW-6 (e) 06/27/91 165.40 — - — — — — — — — — —
MW-6 (e) 09/27/91 165.40 - - - — — — - - — — -
MW-6 12/18/91 165.40 - — — ND 13 22 ND 27 - —
MW-6 04/01/91 165.40 11.79 — 153.51 ND ND ND ND ND - — —
MW-6 07/03/92 165.40 17.77 — 147.63 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5 — ANA
MW-6 10/05/92 165.40 19.46 — 145.94 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 — - ANA
MW-6 01/13/93 165.40 11.34 - 154.06 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5 — — PACE
MW-6 04/23/93 165.40 12,92 - 152.48 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  NO<0.5  ND<0S5 — — PACE
MW-6 07112193 165.40 17.36 — 148.04 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 0.7 — PACE
MW-6 10/21/93 165.40 19.98 — 145.42 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<05 — PAGE
MW-6 01/21/94 165.40 18.10 — 147.30 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5 — - PACE
MW-6 04/20/94 165.40 18.68 — 146.72 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5 2.0 PACE
MW-6 08/01/94 165.40 18.90 - 146.50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<05 — 15 PACE
MW-6 12/23/94 165.40 12.94 - 152.46 — - - — —
MW-6 01/26/95 165.40 10.46 — 154.94 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<1 — 73 ATI
MW-6 06/08/95 165.40 16.84 — 148.56 - — — - —
MW-6 08/22/95 165.40 19.48 145,92 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  ND<1.0 ND<5.0 (d) 6.7 AT
MW-6 10127195 165.40 20.39 145.01 — — — — — — —
MW-6 01/25/96 165.40 12.24 - 153,16 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 9.9 GEl
MW-6 04/19/96 165.40 13.90 e 151.50 — - - —
MW-8 07/23/96 165.40 17.83 - 14757 - - — . — — — —
MW-6 11/11/96 165.40 18.90 - 146.50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 77 SPL
MW-6 01/21/97 165.40 11.97 — 153.43 - — — — - —
MW-6 04/29/97 165.40 17.04 w— 148.36 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 4.5 SPL
MW-6 08/21/97 165.40 18.58 - 146.82 — — - - — — — —
MW-6 11/05/97 165.40 19.17 146.23 70 ND<0.5 ND<1.0  ND<t.0  ND<1.0 85 43 SPL
MW-6 02/03/98 165.40 9.87 - 155.53 - - — - — — —
MW-6 05/28/98 165.40 13.38 — 152.02 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 3.7 SPL
MW-6 12/30/98 165.40 14.45 - 150.95 — — — — —
MW-6 £2/02/99 165.40 18.29 - 147.11 — — — — — -
MW-6 05/10/99 165.40 17.49 — 14791 — - — - — — - —
MW-6 08/24/99 165.40 17.61 — 147.79 - — — — — — —
MW-6 11/03/99 165.40 16.26 — 149.14 - — — — - —

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report, §10218-X-1, BP Oil 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, California
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL  DATEOF CASING DEPTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T £ X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION {b) (ugf) (ugh) (ugll) {ug/l) (ug/) {ugh) (ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) {Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-6 03/01/00 165.40 17.43 — 147.97 — — - - — — — —
MW-6 04/21/00 165.40 13.32 - 152.08 — — — — — — _ _
MW-6  07/31/00 165.40 13.46 - 151.94 — — —_ — — — - —
MW-6 11/20/00 165.40 14.78 — 150.62 — — — — — — — —-
MW-6 02/18/01 165.40 11.33 - 154.07 - - — — — —_ — -

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 010218-X-1, BP Ol 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, California
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (@) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION {b) {ug/) {ugh) (ug/l) {ugfl) (ug/) (ug) {(ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) {Feet) (Feet} (Feet)

MW-7 07/09/90 167.61 — — - ND ND ND ND ND — —_ —
MW.-7 12/21/80 167.61 — — - ND ND ND ND ND — —_— —
MW-7 03/67/91 167.61 19.04 — 148.57 ND ND 0.4 0.3 24 — — —_
MW-7 06/27/21 167.61 -— — — 70 17 4 0.8 2.2 — — —
MW-7 09/27/91 167.61 — -— — ND 04 ND ND 04 — - —
MW-7 12/18/91 167.61 - — — ND 07 29 0.8 3.3 — — —
MW-7 04/01/91 167.61 15.18 — 152.43 ND ND ND ND ND — — —
MW.7 07/03/92 167.61 20.28 — 147.33 ND<50 ND=(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - ANA
MW-7 10/05/92 167.61 21.56 -— 146.05 ND<50 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1.5 -— - ANA
MW.-7 01/13/93 167.61 15.41 — 152.20 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — - PACE
MW7 04123/93 167.61 15.84 - 191.77 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - -— PACE
MW-7 07112193 167.61 19.84 -— 147.77 ND<50 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — —— PACE
MW-7 10/21/93 167.61 21.61 — 146.00 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - PACE
MW-7 01/21/94 167.61 20.48 - 147.12 ND=<50 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - — PACE
QC-1 (c) 01/21/94 - —- - —_ ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<Q.5 ND<0.5 — - PACE
MW-7 04/20/84 167.61 20.54 —_— 147.07 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - 15 PACE
MW.7 (8/01/94 167.61 20.99 — 146.62 ND<50 0.7 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 - 1.9 PACE
MW-7 12/23/94 167.61 15.00 - 152.61 - — - — — — - -—
MW-7 01/26/95 167.61 14.69 -— 152.92 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<{ — 7.0 ATl
MW-7 06/08/95 167.61 19.87 -— 147.74 - — — — - — — -—
MW-7 08/22/95 167.61 21.49 -— 146.12 ND<50 ND=<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<50 (d) 6.4 ATE
MW-7 10/27/95 167.61 22,53 — 145.08 - - — — — -— — —
MW-7 01/25/96 167.61 17.21 - 150.40 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 — CEl
MW-7 04/18/96 167.61 17.08 - 150,52 - — — — - — — —
MW-7 07/23/96 167.61 21.02 - 146.59 - -— — - — — — -—
MW-7 11/11/96 167.61 22.03 - 145.58 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 7.8 SPL
MW-7 01/21/97 167.61 15.06 — 152.55 ~—- - — — — - —_ -
MW-7 04/29/97 167.61 20.11 - 147.50¢ ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND=<10 4.4 SPL
MW-7 08/21/97 167.61 21.58 — 146.02 — - -— — - -—- — -
MW-7 11/05/97 167.61 20.05 — 147.56 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 4.4 SPL
MW-7 02/03/98 167.61 9.97 - 157.64 - — e - -— - - sPL
MW-7 05/28/98 167.61 13.52 — 154.09 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND=<10 4.3 SPL
MwW-7 12/30/98 167.61 18.33 — 149.28 a— — - -— — - — ——
MW-7 02/02/99 167.61 12.33 — 149.28 - — — — - - — -
MW-7 05/10/99 167.61 13.52 —_— 154.09 -—- -— - -— - — — —
MW-7 08/24/99 167.61 i4.01 — 153.60 — -— — — — — — -

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 010218-X-1, BP Oif 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, Califoriia
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b}  (ugl) (ugft) (ugm} {ugh} {ugh) (ug/h (ppm}
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet} {Feet}

MW-7 11/03/89 167.61 19.91 — 147.70 — — — —_ — — — —
MW-7 03/01/00 167.61 19.89 — 147.72 —_ — —_ — — — — o
MW-7 04/21/00 167.61 §7.94 — 149.67 e - — — — —_ — .
MW.7 07/31/00 167.61 17.33 — 150.28 — - — — — — — .
MwW-7 11/20/00 167.61 18.41 — 149.20 —_ — — — . — — _—
MW-7 02118701 167.61 15.13 — 152.48 — — - — - — —

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 010218-X-1, BP O# 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, California
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL  DATECF CASING DEPTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
1D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b) (ug/l) (ugh) {ugh) (ug) (ugh) {ug/) (ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-8 03/07/91 165.74 18.72 — 149.02 27 780 450 64 310 - - —
MW-8 06/27/91 165.74 - — - 12000 3400 1100 240 750 — —
MW-8 09/27/91 165.74 — — - 41 5700 5200 1100 4300 - — —
MW-8 12/18/91 165.74 — — - 3.2 990 150 120 250 - — -
MW-8 04/01/91 165.74 12.54 — 153.20 15000 3600 2600 410 1900 - — —
MW-8 07/03/92 165.74 18.78 - 146.96 72000 18000 32000 3000 15000 — ANA
MW-8 1005192 165.74 20.48 0.01 145.27 — — — — — _ -
MW-8 01/13/93 165.74 12.87 0.01 152.88 — — — - - - _
MW-8 04/23/93 165.74 13.90 SHEEN 151.84 — — — — — — -
MW-8 07/12/93 165.74 18.30 SHEEN 147.44 — - — — — —
MW-8 10/21/93 165.74 21.91 0.95 144.54 — - — — —_ — —
MW-8 01/21/94 165.74 19.12 0.03 146.64 — — — — — _ -
MW-8 04/20/94 165.74 19.28 0.03 146.48 26000 1700 4100 960 4000 1.1 PACE
MW-8 08/01/94 165.74 - — — — — — - — —
MW-8 12/23194 165.74 13.81 0.03 151.95 — - — — .
MW-8 01/26/95 165.74 — — — — — — — — — _
MW-8 06/08/95 165.74 17.82 0.29 148.14 — —
MW-8  08/22/95 165.74 19.41 0.20 146.48 - — —_ — —
MW-8 10/27/95 165.74 20.47 0.14 145.38 — — — — — —
MW-8 01/25/96 165.74 13.35 0.22 152.56 — . — — — _ —
MW-8 04/19/96 165.74 14.40 0.20 151.49 — — — - — - —
MW-8 07/23/96 165.74 18.35 0.14 14750 - — _
MW-8 11/11/96 165.74 19.41 0.02 146.35 — — — —
MW-8 01/21/97 165.74 12.29 0.01 153.46 — - — — _
MW-8 (e) 04/29/97 165.74 — - — — - - —
MW-8 08/21/97 165.74 12.61 - 146.13 240000 1100 9300 4100 31100 ND<1000 5.2 SPL
MW-8 11/05/97 165.74 19.45 0.10 146.37 57000 790 2700 2300 15200 ND<1000 5.0 SPL
MW-8 02/03/98 165.74 9.33 0.03 156.43 - — — — — _ —
MW-8  02/04/98 - — - 94000 570 1500 2100 15200 ND<2500 5.5 SPL
MW-8 (e) 05/28/98 165.74 — — — — — — - — -
MW-8 12/30/98 165.74 15.48 0.05 150.30 120000 460 2300 2200 15000 150 SPL
MW-8 02/02/99 165.74 18.29 - 147.45 82000 450 2200 3700 26000 ND<500 - SPL
MW-8 05/10/99 165.74 15.62 - 150.12 28000 740 1800 1100 5800 ND<25 SPL
MW.8  0B/24/99 165.74 18.41 - 147.33 75000 530 1400 3300 21000 150 — SPL
MW-8 11/03/99 165.74 18.71 -~ 147.03 70000 600 1300 3600 20500 750 - PACE
MW-8  03/01/00 165.74 19.37 - 146.37 27000 1600 1200 2600 6600 120 — PACE

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 010218-X-1, BP Oif 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, Califomia



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G

B T E X MTBE Do LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b)  (ug/l) (ugh) (ugfh) {ug/) (ug) (ug) {ppr)
MONITORING {Feet) (Feet) {Feet) (Feet)
MW-8 (e} 04/21/00 165.74 _— - — — - — — — _ _ _
MW.8 (e) 07/31/00 185.74 — - — - - — — — _ _ _
MW-8 11/20/00 165.74 17.42 — 148.32 1300000 1400 1700 20000 16000 5700 — PACE
MW-8 () 02/18/01 165.74 — - - —_ — — - _ - _ -

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 010218-X-1, BP Qit 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, California
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL  DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
[ SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b) (ugf) (ug/ (ugh) {ugh) (ugh) (ugh) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) {Feet) (Feet)
MW-9 03/07/91 166.20 16.79 - 149.41 7.1 220 4 2.4 2400 - - —
MW-9  06/27/91 166.20 — - - 3600 520 400 85 310 — - -
MW-9 09127/ 166.20 — - — 32 720 150 50 180 — —_ _
MW-9 12/18/91 166.20 - — — ND 25 1.1 03 5.8 — —
MW-8  04/01/91 166.20 12.89 — 153.31 12000 2000 2600 360 1600 — — —
MW-9  07/03/92 166.20 18.89 — 147.31 5700 17000 840 230 800 o — ANA
MW-9 10/05/92 166.20 20.52 - 145.68 1400 440 17 14 100 — — ANA
MW-9 01/13/93 166.20 12.92 - 153.28 11000 1200 1700 340 1400 —_— PACE
QC-1 () 01/13/93 — - - 11000 1200 1600 330 1300 - — PACE
MW-9 04/23/93 166.20 14.08 — 152,12 24000 2800 4500 730 3400 - — PACE
MW-9 07/12/93 166.20 18.44 — 147.76 13000 1400 1100 360 1400 — — PACE
QC-1 (c) 07/12/93 — — - 10000 1200 900 310 1200 - — PACE
MW-9 10/21/93 166.20 21.81 0.89 145.06 — . - — - — —_
MW-9 01/21/94 166.20 19.28 — 146.92 — e — - - — — -
MW-9 04/20/94 166.20 19.72 - 146.48 43000 2800 6800 1300 7900 —_ 1.7 PACE
QC-1 (c} 04/20/94 — — — - 45000 2700 6800 1200 8200 740 (&) — PACE
MW-9  08/01/94 166.20 20.18 0.05 146.06 - - — — - —
MW-9 12/23/94 166.20 14.22 0.02 152.00 — - — — — — —_
MW-9 01/26/95 166.20 11.85 0.13 154.45 — - - — — - —
MW-9 06/08/95 166.20 18.33 0.80 148.47 — — — - -~ - —
MW-9 08/22/95 166.20 19.95 0.01 146.26 — - — — — —
MW-9 10/27/95 166.20 20.88 0.01 145.33 — - — -
MW-8  O1/25/96 166.20 13.84 0.07 152.41 — — - — — —
MW-9 (e} 04/19/96 166.20 —_ — — - — - — - —
MW-8  07/23/96 166.20 18.84 0.03 147.38 —_ — — — - — -
MW-9 11/11/96 166.20 19.91 0.01 146.30 - — - — - — —
MW-8  01/21/97 166.20 12.93 0.01 153.28 - - - - - — —
MW-9 04/29/97 166.20 18.03 SHEEN 148,17 — o — — — — —
MW-9 04/30/97 166.20 - 78000 1900 3600 3100 20600 ND<5000 55 SPL
MW-8  08/21/97 166.20 19.56 0.01 146.65 110000 2100 3400 2300 18800 ND<500 5.1 SPL
MW-9 11/05/97 166.20 20.59 0.01 145.62 59000 1400 1700 2200 17000 ND<500 4.5 SPL
MW-9 02/03/98 166.20 10.56 - 155.64 55000 490 1200 1400 10200 ND<1000 4.9 SPL
MW-9 05/28/98 166.20 14.21 0.01 152.00 41000 250 1200 1500 11400 ND<250 3.8 SPL
QC-1 {c) 05/28/98 — — - — 53000 290 830 1400 10500 ND<500 SPL
MW-9 12/30/98 166.20 15.61 — 150.59 83000 860 1300 2400 21000 180 — SPL
MW-8  02/02/99 166.20 12.33 153.87 75000 530 960 1900 17¢00 ND<50 - SPL

Biaine Tech Services, inc. Report, 010218-X-1, BP Qil 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, California
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
iD SAMPLINGS ELEVATION {a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION {b)  {ug/) {ugf) {ug) {ug/M {ug) {ugfly (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) {Feet}
Mw-9 05/10/99 166.20 15.67 — 150.53 22000 600 1500 1100 4400 72 — SPL
MW-8 08/24/99 166.20 19.10 — 147.10 85000 850 1300 1700 20000 ND<250 - SPL
MW-9 11/03/99 166.20 19.58 — 146.62 72000 700 780 1900 19000 ND<5.0 -— PACE
MW-9 03/01/00 166.20 13.19 — 153.01 34000 78 490 1100 8200 63 — PACE
MW-9 04/21/00 166.20 14.29 — 151.91 55000 260 920 1500 16000 ND<5.0 - PACE
MW-9 07/31/00 166.20 15.01 — 151.19 1200000 1500 6300 15000 120000 1600 - PACE
MW-9 11/20/00 166.20 18.23 — 147.97 320000 3500 18000 5000 40000 3900 — PACE
MW.9 02/18/01 166.20 13.14 - 153.06 32000 290 417 1180 10400 121 — PACE

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 010218-X-1, BP Oil 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, California
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRCODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
ia) SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b}  (ugfl) (ug/) (ugh) (ugh) (ugh) {ugh) (ppm)
MONITORING {Feef) (Feet) {Feet) (Feet}

MW-10 03/07/91 167.01 18.09 — 148.92 1.6 120 190 32 230 — - —
MW-10 06/27/91 167.01 - — —_ 12000 7300 500 150 300 — —— —
MW-10 09/27IN1 167.01 — -— — 57 12000 7200 1400 4600 — - —
MW-10 12/18/91 167.01 - — - 53 2500 120 36 79 — —— -—
MW-15 04/01/91 167.01 13.92 - 153.09 ND ND ND ND ND — - —
MW-10 07/03/92 167.01 19.92 -— 147.09 8600 5100 1300 180 690 - -— ANA
MW-10 10/05/92 167.01 21.92 0.19 145.23 — — - — - — — —
MW-10 01/13/93 167.01 14.43 0.03 152.60 - — - — - — — -
MW-10 04/23/93 167.01 15.26 0.06 151.80 — - - -— — - - —
MW-10 07112493 167.01 19.78 0.45 147.57 - - — - — —— — —
MW-10 10/21/93 167.01 22.90 0.89 144.63 -— -— — - —— — —- —
MW-10 01/21/84 187.01 20.25 0.06 146.81 — — - — - — — —
MW-10 04/20/94 167.01 20.74 -— 146.27 1000090 12000 24000 2400 14000 1600 (dy 1.0 PACE
MW-10 08/01/94 167.01 22.00 0.28 145.22 — — - - ne -— — -
MW-10Q 12/23/94 167.01 16.08 0.25 151.12 — — — e — - — -
MW-10 01/26/395 167.01 13.68 0.80 153.93 — — — - — — - —_
MW-10 06/08/95 167.01 19.08 0.75 148.49 — -— - -— —_ — — —
MW-10 08/22/95 167.01 20.73 0.70 146.81 — m—— —_ - -— - — —
MW-10 10/27/95 167.01 21.69 0.63 145.79 — - -— - — - — —
MW-10 01/25/96 167.01 15.05 0.81 152.57 -— -—- — — — -— -— —
MW-10 04/19/96 167.01 16.26 0.58 151.19 - - —_ — — —_ — -—
MW-10 Q7/23/96 167.01 20.18 0.62 147.30 - - — -— -— — — o
MW-10 11/11/96 167.01 21.20 0.2¢ 145.96 - — — — -— - — -
MW-10 01/21/97 167.01 13.66 0.14 153.46 — — - — — — -— -
MW-10 04/29/97 167.01 18.71 0.21 148.46 - - - — — — - -
MW-10 04/30/97 167.01 — -— — 170000 9700 38000 4700 30500 ND<5000 5.6 SPL
MW-10 08/21/97 167.01 20.19 0.14 146.93 170000 9500 35000 4300 27100 ND<5000 5.3 SPL
MW-10 11/05/97 167.01 20.52 0.02 146.51 80000 3800 12000 2700 15700 ND<500 4.4 SPL
MW-10 02/03/98 167.01 10.62 0.01 156.40 o —— — - — - - -—
MW-10 02/04/98 — — e —_ 72000 500 1300 1760 12060 ND<1000 5.1 SPL
MW-10 05/28/98 167.01 15.46 o 151.55 220000 3200 24000 5200 43000 ND<1000 48 SPL
MW-10 12/30/986 167.01 16.65 - 150.36 110000 3500 14000 5800 50000 ND<50 -— SPL
MW-10 02/02/99 167.01 14.58 -— 152.43 74000 1000 2800 1000 26000 860 -— SPL
MW-10 05/10/99 167.01 1572 - 151.29 81000 2560 2800 3000 17000 220 -— SPL
MWW-10 08/24/99 167.01 12.85 -— 147.16 54000 3500 3800 1500 9100 ND<250 — SPL
MW-10 11/03/99 167.01 20.00 -— 147.01 30000 3000 3500 1200 5000 3t e PACE

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 010218-X-1, BP Oif 11132 at 3201 35th Avenhue, Oakland, California
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL  DATEOF CASING DEPTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE Do LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b)  (ugfl} {ugh) (ug/ (ug/ (ug/) (ugh {(ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) {Fee) (Feet)
MW-10  03/01/00 167.01 14.62 152.39 62000 320 1200 1100 26000 4400 - PACE
MW-10  04/21/00 167.01 15.46 151.55 88000 2700 7400 3700 35000 2400 - PACE
MW-10 (e} 07/31/00 167.01 - — — — — - — — — —
MW-10 11/20/00 167.01 18.74 148.27 78000 3800 5500 2800 13000 450 — PACE
MW-10  02/18/01 167.01 14.10 152.91 39000 1050 1160 1550 14700 4180 — PACE

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 310218-X-1, BP Ol 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, California
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G 8 T E X MTBE Do LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (@) WATER  THICKNESS ELEVATION (b)  (ug/) {ug/l (ugft) {ugh) {ugh) (ug {ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) {Feet) {Feet) (Feet)
RW-1 07/09/90 168.01 - 1.21 — — — — - — — - —
RW-1 12/21/90 168.01 - 0.01 — _— — —_ —_ — — — -
RW-1 Q3/G7/91 168.01 17.62 SHEEN 150.39 — - — — — — — —
RW-1 06/27/91 168.041 — 0.04 — - — —_ —_ —_ — — -
RW-1 09/27/91 168.01 — 0.02 - — — - — — — - —_
RW-1 12/18/91 168.01 — 0.02 — - — — — — —_— - —
RW-1 04/01/91 168.01 14.40 0.11 153.69 - -— — — — —_ - —
RW-1 07/03/92 168.01 20.66 SHEEN 147.35 — — - -— — — — -
RW-1 10/05/92 168.01 23.34 0.08 144.73 — - —_ -— —— — — —
RW-1 01/13/93 168.01 16.59 0.05 151.46 -— - —- — -— — - —
RW-1 04/23/93 168.01 16.17 0.18 151.98 — - - — -— — — —
RW-1 07/12/93 168.01 20.18 0.06 147.88 - -— - -— a— — -— —
RW-1 10/21/93 168.01 25.70 0.56 142.73 -— - —— -— — —— — ——
RW-1 01/21/94 168.01 21.24 0.40 147.07 — - —- — -— - — -
RW-1 04/20/94 168.01 32.20 - 135.81 -— - -— wam — — — -—
RW-1 08/01/24 168.01 21.70 - 146.31 29000 580 950 300 7800 1200 (dy 11 PACE
RW-1 12/23/04 168.01 16.02 - 151.99 1300 25 8.6 1.4 69 -— 1.8 PACE
RW-1 01/26/95 168.01 13.78 - 154.23 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0Q.5 ND=<1 -— - ATI
QC-1 (¢y 01/26/95 —— -— - e ND<50 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 — — ATI
RW-1 06/08/95 168.01 20.05 - 147.96 1300 130 ND=<1.0 ND<1.0 36 — - ATI
RW-1 08/22/95 168.01 21.74 —— 146.27 3300 230 13 4.9 280 ND<26 (d) 6.8 ATl
QC-1 (c) 08/22/95 — --- — — 2800 210 9.3 43 250 ND<25 (d) — ATl
RW-1 10/27/95 168.01 32.00 —~— 136.01 - -— -— - - — -— i
RwW-1 10/30/95 168.01 - a— — 230 14 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<2.0 650 6.9 ATI
QC-1 {c) 10/30/95 — - — -— 240 1.6 ND<1.0 ND<t1.0 ND<2.0 630 -— ATI
RW-i 01/25/96 168.01 15.41 - 152.60 15000 3400 930 330 2500 5300 - CEl
RW-1 04/19/96 168.01 16.83 -— 151.18 35000 5500 3300 1700 9400 14000 7.6 SPL
QC-1 (c} ©4/19/96 — —_ - - 33000 5600 3200 1700 8800 15000 - SPL
RW-1 07/23/96 168.01 20.76 - 147.25 46000 3500 2300 900 5100 36000 7.4 SPL
QC-1 (c) 07/23/98 -— — — — 47000 3700 2500 930 5300 35000 - SPL
Rw-1 11/11/96 168.01 21.73 -—_ 146.28 34000 3000 1200 830 4600 22000 8.3 SPL
QC-1 (¢} 11/11/96 - -— - - 31000 2900 1000 860 4600 22000 - SPL
RwW-1 41/21/97 168.01 14.20 - 153.81 260 40 16 2.7 34 1500 6.1 SPL
QC-1 {c} 912197 - = — — 270 42 17 2.7 36 1500 — SPL
RW-1 04/29/97 168.01 19.15 -— 148.86 32000 3100 590 1300 6000 46000 53 SPL
RW-1 08/21/97 168.01 20.67 - 147.34 7600 730 58 370 1780 9500 a7 SPL
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL

DATE OF

CASING

DEPTH TO

PRODUCT GROUNDWATER

TPH-G

T E X MTBE Do LAB
ID SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b) (ugh) {ug/l) (ugh) {ugl) (ugh) (ugh) {ppm}
MONITORING {Feet) (Feet) (Feet) {Feet)

RW-1 11/05/97 168.01 21.01 — 147.00 39000 2300 86 1300 3840 56000 4.5 SPL
RW-1 02/03/98 168.01 10.68 — 157.33 3400 31 1 29 161 3200 5.1 SPL
Rw-1 05/28/98 168.01 15.55 — 152.48 2000 a0 15 60 305 2700 4.3 SPL
RW-1 12/30/98 168.01 17.35 — 150.66 — — — — — - — —
RW-1 02/02/99 168.01 14.58 — 153.43 82000 2300 120 2000 3200 51000/7800 (@) — SPL
RW-1 05/10/99 168.01 16.00 — 152.01 15000 620 88 340 660 61000 - SPL
RW-1 08/24/99 168.01 20.00 —_— 148.01 52000 1400 170 2200 2900 37000 — SPL
RW-1 11/03/99 163.01 20.39 - 147.62 17000 2500 86 1500 970 54000 — PACE
RW-1 03/01/00 168.01 12.97 — 155.04 17600 580 73 780 1100 13000 - PACE
RW-1 04721700 168.01 16.02 - 151.99 31000 2100 100 1400 1100 38000 -— PACE
RW-1 07/31/00 168.01 21.89 e 146.12 47000 1300 170 2700 2300 30000 - PACE
RW-1 (h} 11/20/00 168.01 19.15 — 148.86 - — — - — — - -
RW-1 82/18/01 168.01 15.35 - 152.66 14000 589 89 600 712 13000 — PACE

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 010218-X-1, BP Oil 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, California
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE Do LAB
1D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b} (ugf) {ugll) (ug/) {ug/l} {ug/l) {ugh) {ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) (Feet) {Feet) (Feet)
QCc-2 (f) 10/05/92 - — - — ND<50 ND<0Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - ANA
QC-2 (f) 01/13/93 — — — — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
QC2 (f) 04/23/83 — - —_ — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
Qc2 () 07/12/83 — e -— — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
Qc-2 () 10/21/93 — - - —- ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
Qc-2 () 0121194 — — — — ND<50 ND<G.5 2.1 ND<0.5 2.1 - —_ PACE
QC-2 () 04/20/94 - — — — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
QC-2 (fy 04/20/94 - - wun - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
QC-2 (fy 12/23/94 — - - — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - — ATI
QC2 {f) 01/26/95 — - — — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 — — ATI
QC-2 () 06/08/95 — — — -— ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50  ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - - ATI
QC-2 (f) 08/22/95 -— — — — ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<50 (d} -— ATI
QG2 () 10/30/95 — - - — ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 — AT!
Qc.2 () 01/25/96 - — — ND=<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 CEIl
QC-2 () 04/19/96 - - - -— ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND=<1 ND<1 ND<10 - SPL
ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:
TPH-G Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (2} Casing elevations surveyed to the nearest 0.01 foot relative to mean sea level.
B Benzene
T Toluene (b} Groundwater elevations adjusted assuming a specific gravity of 0.75 for free product.
E Ethylbenzene
x Total xylenes {c) Blind duplicate.
MTBE Methyl tert butyl ether
DO Dissolved oxygen {d) A copy of the documentation for this data is included in Appendix C of Alisto report 10-024-10-001.
ug/l Micrograms per liter
ppm Parts per million (e} Wellinaccessible.
- Not analyzed/availablefapplicable/measurable
ND Not detected above reporied detection limit (fy Travel blank.
FACE Pace, Inc.
ANA Anametrix, Inc. {g) EPA Methods 8020/8260 used.
ATI Analytical Technolegies, inc.
CEl Ceimic Corporation {h) Unable {o sample.
SPL Southernt Petroleum Laboratories
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TABLE 2 - PRODUCT REMOVAL STATUS

WELL DATE OF PRODUCT PRODUCT PRODUCT REMOVED
[n] MONITORING THICKNESS REMOVED CUMULATIVE
(Feet) {Gallons} (Gallons}
MW-1 07/09/90 0.22 0.00
MW-1 12/21/90 0.58 - 0.G0
MW-1 03/07/91 0.00 - 0.00
MW-1 06/27/91 0.18 - 0.00
Mw-1 09/27/91 0.27 - 0.00
MW-1 12/18/91 0.28 - 0.00
MW-1 04/01/91 0.15 - 0.00
M1 07/03/92 0.27 - 0.00
Mw-1 10/05/92 0.24 - 0.00
MWw-1 01/13/93 0.24 - 0.00
Mw-1 04/23/33 0.42 0.00
Mw-1 07/12/83 0.48 - 0.00
Mw-1 10/21/83 1.09 - 0.00
MW-1 01/21/94 0.76 0.00
MW-1 04/20/94 1.80 - 0.00
MW-1 08/01/94 0.35 - 0.00
Mw-1 12/23/95 0.28 0.00
MW-1 01/26/99 1.10 0.00
MW-1 0B/08/95 1.20 0.00
MWW-1 08/22/95 0.85 - 0.00
MW-1 10/27/95 0.69 - 0.00
MW-1 01/25/96 1.40 -- 0.00
MW-1 04/19/96 1.22 e 0.00
MW-1 07/23/98 0.89 0.00
MW-1 11111196 0.28 - 0.00
MW-1 01/21/97 0.90 --- 0.00
MW-1 04/29/97 0.85 - 0.00
MW-1 04/30/97 0.00
MW-1 08/21/97 0.87 - 0.00
MW-1 11/05/97 0.54 -- 0.00
MW-1 02/03/98 0.32 0.00
MW-1 02/04/98 - - 0.00
MW-1 05/28/98 0.17 - 0.00
MW-1 12/30/98 0.08 0.02 0.02
MW-1 02/02/99 0.03 0.01 0.03
MW-1 05/10/99 0.03 0.01 0.04
MW-1 08/24/99 0.08 0.01 0.05
MW-1 11/03/89 0.38 0.06 0.10
MW-1 03/01/00 0.23 * 0.10
MW-1 04/21/00 0.33 0.07 0.17
Mw-1 07/31/00 0.53 0.13 0.30
MW-1 11/20/00 0.37 0.50 0.80
MW-1 02/18/01 0.13 0.05 0.85
MW-1 02/26/01 0.15 0.15 1.00

* There was no hazardous waste drum on-site, therefore no product was removed,
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
800 Gemini Avenue

aceAnalytical” Housion 7 7705

Phone. 281.488.1810
www.pacelabs.com Fax: 251.488.4661

February 28, 2001

Mr. Scott Boor

8laine Tech Services, Inc.
1680 Rogers Ave.

San Jose, CA 95112

RE:  Lab Project Number: 8519917
Client Project ID: BP Siteffl1132

Dear Mr. Boor:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on February 20, 2001. If you have
any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

“Paula Kirtley
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This repoert shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the writien consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
900 Gemini Aventie

3 C@AnaMlcal ) Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281.466.1610

www.pacelahs.com Fax: 287,488 4661

Blaine Tech Services. Inc.
1680 Rogers Ave.
San Jose, CA 95112

Attn: Mr. Scott Boor
Phone:

Lab Project Number: 8519917
Client Project ID: BP Site#i1132

Lab Sampie No: 851678192 Project Sample Number: 8519917-001 Date Collected: 02/18/01 09:09
Client Sample ID: A (11132) Matrix: Water Date Received: 02/20/01 08:45
Parameters Results Units PRL Dilution  Analyzed Analyst  CAS# Ftnote Limit
GC Volatiles
GAS by Mod 8015, Water Method: EPA 8015 Modified Prep Method: EPA 8015 Modified
Gasoline Range Organics 560 ug/1 50. 1.0 02/26/01 18:40 LJAS
L. 4-Difluorobenzene (S) 103 b4 1.0 02/26/01 18:40 LJAS
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (S) 99 4 1.0 02/26/01 18:40 LJAS 460-00-4
SWB021 Aromatics. Water Method: EPA 8021 Prep Method: See analytical meth
Benzene 161. ug/1 0.500 1.0 02/26/01 18:40 LJAS 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 6.11 ug/1 0.500 1.0 02/26/01 18:40 LJAS 100-41-4
Toluene 2.38 ug/i 0.500 1.0 02/26/01 18:40 LJAS 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) 13.0 ug/1 0.500 1.0 02/26/01 18:40 LJAS 1330-20.7
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 5.67 ug/1 0.500 1.0 02/26/01 18:40 LJAS 1634-04-4
1.4-Difluorobenzene (5) 107 ¥ 1.0 02/26/01 18:40 LJAS
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 8% b4 1.0 02/26/01 18:40 LJAS 460-00-4

Date: 02/28/01

Page: 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.



ace Analytical

www.pacelahs.com

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
800 Gemini Avenue
Housion, TX 77058

Phong: 287.488.1810
Fax: 281.488 4661

l.ab Project Number: 8519917

Client Project ID: BP Site#11132

Lab Sample No: 851678193
Client Sample ID: B (11132)

Parameters

Results

Project Sample Number: 8519917-002
Matrix: Water

Units PRL

Dilution  Analyzed

Analyst

CASH

Date Collected: 02/18/01 09:38
{late Receijved: 02/20/01 08:45

Ftnote

GC Volatiles

GAS by Mod BO15, Water
Gasoline Range Organics
1.4-{vifluorobenzene (§)
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S}

SW8021 Aromatics, Water
Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Toluene

¥ylene (Total)
Methyl-tert-butyl ether
1.4-Difluorobenzene (S)
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)

Date: 02/28/01

g,
86
96

ND
ND
ND
ND
97.3
98
89

Method: EPA 8015 Modified
ug/t 50.
X
%

Method: EPA 8021

ug/1 0.500
ug/1 0.500
ug/t 0.500
ug/1 0.500
ug/1 0.500

o R B s
cooc oo @O

Lamit

Prep Method: EPA 8015 Modified

02/26/01 18:58
02/26/01 18:58
02/26/01 18:58

LJAS
LJAS
LJIAS 460-00-4

Prep Method: See analytical meth

02/26/01 18:58
02/26/01 18:58
02/26/01 18:58
02/26/01 18:58
02/26/01 18:58
02/26/01 18:58
02/26/01 18:58

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shalt not be reproduced, except in full,
without the writien consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc,

LJAS
LJAS
LJAS
LJAS
LJAS
LJAS
LJAS

71-43-2
100-41-4
108-88-3
1330-20-7
1634-04-4

460-00-4

Page: 2



Pace Analylical Services, Inc.

ace Analytical” Houston, ¥ 7055

www.pacelabs.com

Phone: 281.488.1810
Fax: 281.488.4651

tab Project Number: 8519917
Client Project ID: BP Sitef#11132

Lab Sample No: 851678194 Project Sample Number: 8519917-003 Date Collected: 02/18/01 10:05
Client Sample ID: C (11132) Matrix: Water Pate Received: 02/20/01 08:45
Parameters Results Units PRL Dilution Analyzed Analyst  CAS# Ftnote Limit
GC Volatiles

GAS by Mod 8015, Water Method: EPA 8015 Modified Prep Method: EPA 8015 Modified

Gasoline Range Organics 160 ug/1 50. 1.0 02/26/01 19:16 LJIAS

1,4-Difluorobenzene (S} 89 % 1.0 02/26/01 19:16 LJAS

4-Bromofiuorobenzene (S} 89 ¥ 1.0 02/26/01 19:16 LJAS 460-00-4

SWB021 Aromatics, Water Method: EPA 8021 Prep Method: See analytical meth

Benzene 1.95 ug/1 0.500 1.0 02/26/01 19:16 LJAS 71-43-2

Ethylbenzene 10.2 ug/1 0.500 1.0 02/26/01 19:;16 LJAS 100-41-4

Toluene 1.31 ug/1 0.500 1.0 02/26/01 19:16 LJAS 108-88-3

Xylene (Total) 9.09 ug/1 0.500 1.0 02/26/01 19:16 LJAS 1330-20-7

Methyl-tert-butyl ether 1.00 ug/1 0.500 1.0 02/26/01 19:16 LJAS 1634-04-4

1.4-Difluorobenzene (S) 98 % 1.0 02/26/01 19:16 LJAS

4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) B0 % 1.0 02/26/01 19:16 LJAS 460-00-4

bate: (2/28/01 Page: 3
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This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.



Pace Analytical Services, Ing.

ace Analyfical” Housio, T 3068

wwiw. pacelabs.com

Fhene. 281.486.1810
Fax: 281.488.4661

Lab Project Number: 8519917
Client Project ID: BP Site#11132

Lab Sampte No: B51678195 Project Sample Number: 8519917-004 Date Collected: 02/18/01 11:07
Client Sample ID: D (11132) Matrix: Water Date Received: 02/20/01 08:45
Parameters Results Units PRL Dilution Analyzed Analyst  CAS# Ftnote Limt
GC Volatiles

GAS by Med 8015, Water Hethod: EPA 8015 Modified Prep Method: EPA 8015 Modified

Gasoltne Range Organics 39000 ug/1 5000 100 02/27/01 32:57 WRIC

1.4-Difluorobenzene (5) 99 % 1.0 02/27/01 12:57 WRIC

4-Bromofiuorobenzene (S) 103 % 1.0 02/27/01 12:57 WRIC 460-00-4

SW8021 Aromatics, Water Method: EPA 8021 Prep Method: See analytical meth

Benzene 1050 ug/1 50.0 100 02/27/01 12:57 WRIC 71-43-2

Ethylbenzene 1550 ug/1 50.0 100 02/27/01 12:57 WRIC 100-41-4

Toluene 1160 ug/1 50.0 100 02/27/01 12:57 WRIC 108-88-3

Xylene (Total)} 14700 ug/1 50.0 100 02/27/01 12:57 WRIC 1330-20-7

Hethyl-tert-butyl ether 4180 ug/1 50.0 100 02/27/01 12:57 WRIC 1634-04-4

1.4-Diflucrabenzene (S) 101 b4 1.0 02/27/01 12:57 WRIC

4 -Bromof1uorobenzene (S) 114 1 1.0 02/27/01 12:57 WRIC 460-00-4

Date: 02/28/01 Page: 4
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Pace Analytical Services, Ing.
*900 Gemini Avenue

ace Analytical” Housion, T4 5088

Phone: 281.488.1810

www.pacelabs.com Fax: 281.488.4651

Lab Project Number: 8519917
Client Project ID: BP Sitef#11132

Lab Sample No: 851678196 Project Sample Number: 8519917-005 Date Collected: 02/18/01 11:36
Client Sample ID: E (11132) Matrix: Water Bate Received: 02/20/01 08:45
Parameters Results Units PRL Ditution Analyzed Analyst  CAS# Ftnote Limit
GC Volatiles

GAS by Mod 8015, Water Method: EPA 8015 Modified Prep Method: EPA 8015 Modified

Gasoline Range Organics 54000 ug/1 5000 100 02/27/01 13:16 WRIC

1.4-Dhfluorobenzene (S} 99 % 1.0 02/27/01 13:16 WRIC

4 -Bromofluorobenzene (S) 106 4 1.0 02/27/01 13:16 WRIC 460-00-4

SWB021 Aromatics, Water Method: EPA 8021 Prep Method: See analytical meth

Benzene 5020 ug/l 50.0 100 02/27/01 13:16 WRIC 71-43-2

Ethylbenzene 2850 ug/} 50.0 100 02/27/0L 13:16 WRIC 100-4i-4

Toluene 3880 ug/1 50.0 100 02/27/01 13:16 WRIC 108-88-3

Xylene (Total) 15400 ug/1 50.0 100 02/27/01 13:16 WRIC 1330-20-7

Methyl -tert-butyl ether 1010 ug/1 50.0 100 02/27/01 13:16 WRIC 1634-04-4

1,4-Difluorobenzene (5) 102 % 1.0 02/27/01 13:16 WRIC

4-BromofTuorcbenzene (S} 117 % 1.0 02/27/01 13:16 WRIC 460-00-4

Date: 02/28/01

Page: 5
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
900 Gemini Avenue

a C 9 Ana /J/fl Ca / ) Houston, TX 77058

wwiw.pacelabis.com

Phone: 281,488.1810
Fax: 2681 488.4661

Lab Project Number: 8519917
Client Project 1D: BP Site#11132

Lab Sampie No: 851678197 Project Sampte Number: B519917-006 Date Collected: 02/18/01 12:01
Client Sampie ID: F (11132) Matrix: Water Date Received: 02/20/01 08:45
Parameters Resulis Units PRL Ditution Analyzed Analyst  CAS# Ftnote Limit
GC Volatiles
GAS by Mod 8015, Water Method: EPA 8015 Modified Prep Method: EPA 8015 Modified
Gasoline Range Organics 32000 ug/1 1200 25.0 02/27/01 12:19 WRIC
1.4-Difluorobenzene (5) 109 % 1.0 02/27/01 12:19 MRIC
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (S) 126 % 1.0 02/27/01 12:19 WRIC 460-00-4
SW8021 Aromatics. Water Method: EPA 8021 Prep Method: See analytical meth
Benzene 290, ug/1 12.5 25.0 02/27/01 12:19 WRIC 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 1180 ug/1 12.5 25.0 02/27/01 12:19 WRIC 100-41-4
Toluene 417. ug/1 12.5 25.0 02/27/01 12:19 MWRIC 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) 10400 ug/1 12.5 25.0 02/27/01 12:19 WRIC 1330-20-7
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 121. ug/1 12.5 25.0 02/27/01 12:19 WRIC 1634-04-4
1,4-Difluorobenzene (S) 102 ¥ 1.0 02/27/01 12:19 WRIC
4-Bromofluorchenzene (S) 125 b4 1.0 02/27/01 12:19 WRIC 460-00-4

Date: 02/28/01

Page: 6
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.

Pace Analylical Services, Inc.
900 Gemini Avenue

30@Aﬂ3/_]/ti03/ ) Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 2871.488 1810

www.pacelabs.com Fax: 281.468.4661

Lab Project Number: 8519917
Client Project ID: BP S1te#11132

Lab Sample No: 851678198 Project Sample Number: 8519917-007 Date Collected: 02/18/01 12:24
Client Sample ID: G (11132) Matrix: Water Date Received: 02/20/01 08:45
Parameters Results Units PRL Ditution  Analyzed Analyst  CASH# Ftnote Limit
GC Volatiles

GAS by Mod 8015, Water Method: EPA 8015 Modified Prep Method: EPA 8015 Modified

Gasoline Range Organics 14000 ug/t 2500 50.0 02/27/01 12:01 WRIC

1,4-Difluorabenzene (S) 109 b4 1.0 02/27/01 12:01 WRIC

4-Bromofiuorcbenzene (S) 98 % 1.0 02/27/01 12:01 WRIC 460-00-4

SW8021 Aromatics, Water Method: EPA 8021 Prep Method: See analytical meth

Benzene 589. ug/1 25.0 50.0 02/27/01 12:01 WRIC 71-43-2

Ethylbenzene 600, ug/1 25.0 56.0 02/27/01 12:01 WRIC 100-41-4

Toluene 89.0 ug/1 25.0 50.0 02/27/01 12:01 WRIC 108-88-3

Yylene (Total) 712. ug/1 25.0 50.0 02/27/01 12:01 WRIC 1330-20-7

Methyl-tert-butyl ether 13000 ug/1 25.0 50.0 02/27/01 12:01 WRIC 1634-04-4

1.4-Difluorcbenzene (5) 114 % 1.0 02/27/01 12:01 WRIC

4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 111 % 1.0 02/27/01 12:01 WRIC 460-00-4

Date: 02/28/01 Page: 7
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Page Analytical Services, Ing.
900 Gemini Avenise
Housion, TX 77058

ace Analytical
Phone: 281.488.1810
www.pacelahs.com Fax: 261 468.4661

Lab Project Number: 8519917
Client Project ID: BP Sitefl11132

PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

ND Not Detected

NC Not Calculable

PRL Pace Reporting Limt
(8] Surrogate

Date: 02/28/01 Page: 8
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
900 Gemini Avenue

ace Analytical” Housion 74 7705

Phone: 281.488.1810
www.gacelahs.conm QUALITY CONTROL DATA Fax: 281.488 4661

Lab Project Number: 8519917
Client Project ID: BP S1tef11132

GC Batch: 49355 QC Batch Method: See analytical meth
Analysis Method: EPA 8021 Analysis Description: SWB021 Aromatics, Water
Associated Lab Samples: 851678192 851678193 851678194

METHOD BLANK: 851678812
Associated Lab Samples:
851678192 851678193 851678194

Hethod
Blank
Parameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
Benzene ug/1 ND 0.5
Ethyibenzene ug/1 ND 0.5
Toluene ug/1 ND 0.5
Xylene (Total} ug/1 ND 0.5
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/ ND 0.5
1,4-Difluorcbenzene (5) % 98
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 1 83
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 851678814 851678815 Matrix Matrix Spike
Spike Spike Spike Sp. Dup. Dup

Parameter Units 851678187 Conc. Result % Rec Result %¥ Rec RPD Footnotes
Benzene ug/t 0 50.00 50.80 102 51.47 103 1
Ethylbenzena ug/1 0 50.00 47.69 95 48,67 97 2
Toluene ug/1 ¢ 50.00 50.07 100 50.71 101 1
Xytene (Total) ug/1 (.3336 150.00 162.4 101 155.3 103 2
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/1 113.9 50.00 162.2 97 162.8 98 0
1.4-Difluorobenzene (S) 99 94
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 101 101
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 851678813

Spike LCS Spike
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Footnotes
Benzene ug/} 50 58.39 117
Ethylbenzene ug/1 50 53.88 108
Taluene ug/1 50 56.30 113
Xylene (Total) ug/1 100 110.7 111

Date: 02/28/01 Page: 9
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
800 Gemini Avenue
Housion, TX 77058

FPhone: 281.488.1610
QUALITY CONTROL DATA Fax: 281.488.4661

Lab Project Number: 8519917
Client Project ID: BP Site#11132

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 851678813

Spike LCS Spike
Parameter Unmits Cone. Result % Rec Footnotes
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/1 50 59.29 119

1.4-Difluorobenzene (S)
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (S)

Date: 02/28/01

100
100

Page: 10

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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ace Analytical

Pace Analytical Servicss, Inc.
900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058

Fhone. 281.456.1810

www. pacelabs.com QUALITY CONTROL DATA Eax: 281,485 4661
Lab Project Number: 8519917
Client Project ID: BP Siteff11132
QC Batch: 49356 OC Batch Method: EPA 8015 Modified
Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Modified Analysis Description: GAS by Mod 8015, Water
Associated Lab Samples: 851678192 851678193 851678194
METHOD BLANK: 851678816
Associated Lab Samples:
851678192 851678193 851678194
Methaod
Blank
Parameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
Gasoline Range Organics ug/1 ND 50
1.4-0ifluorobenzene (S) b1 87
4-Bromofluorobenzene (5) b4 97
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 851678818 851678819 Matrix Matrix Spike
Spike Spike  Spike Sp. Dup. Dup

Parameter Units 851678188 {Conc. Resuit % Rec Result % Rec RPOD  Footnotes
Gasoline Range Organics ug/1 160.9 900.00 1004 94 994 .5 3 1
1,4-Difluorobenzene (S} - 117 1i7
4-Bromoftuorobenzene (S) 122 125
{ ABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 851678817

Spike LCS Spike
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Footnotes
Gasoline Range Qrganics ug/1 1000 1091 109
1,4-Difluorobenzene (S) 116
4 -Bromofiuorobenzene (S5) 117

Date: 02/28/01 Page: 11

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the writien consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
800 Gemini Avenue

ace Analytical Hovsion, T 775

Phene. 281.488.1810
www.pacelahs.com QUALITY CONTROL DATA Fax. 281 488.4661

Lab Project Number: 8519917
Client Project ID: BP Siteff11132

QC Batch: 49367 0C Batch Method: See analytical meth
Analysis Method: EPA 8021 Analysis Description: SWB021 Aromatics, Water
Associated Lab Samples: 851678195 851678196 851678197 851678198

METHOD BLANK: B51678847
Associated Lab Samples:
851678195 851678196 851678197 851678198

Method
Blank
Parameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
Benzene ug/i ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene ug/1 ND 0.5
Toluene ug/1 ND 0.5
Xylene (Total) ug/1 ND 0.5
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/1 ND 0.5
1,4-Dvfluorobenzene (S) 4 97
4-Bromofluorchenzene (S) k4 106
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 851678849 851678850 Matrix Matrix Spike
Spike Spike Spike  Sp. Dup. Dup

Parameter Units 851678229 Conc. Result % Rec Result % Rec RPD Footnotes
Benzene ug/1 0 50.00 52.69 105 49 09 98 7
Ethylbenzene ug/1 0 50.00 52.36 105 50.67 101 3
Toluene ug/1 0 50.00 52.92 106 48.84 98 8
Xylerme (Total) ug/1 0 150.00 162.4 108 159.0 106 2
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/1 ] 50.00 A7.01 94 48.18 9% 2
1.4-Difluorcbenzene (S) 103 100
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (5) 95 108
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 851678848

Spike LCS Spike
Parameter Units Cong. Result ¥ Rec Footnotes
Benzene ug/1 50 53.68 107
Ethylbenzene ug/1 50 55.84 112
Toluene ug/1 50 54.19 108
Xylene (Total) ug/1 100 115.2 115

Date: 02/28/01 Page: 12
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analylical Services, Inc.
900 Gemini Avenue
 Houston, TX 77058

FPhone: 287,488 161
QUALITY CONTROL DATA ?—'gi 221?33 4?6?

Lab Project Number: 8519917
Client Project ID: BP Sitef#11132

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 851678848

Spike LCS Spike
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Footnotes
Methyl -tert-butyt ether ug/1 50 51.23 102
1.4-Difluorcbenzene (S) 100
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (S) 110

Date: 02/28/01

Page: 13
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ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058

Phona* 281 4886, 1810
Fax: 281.488.4661

Lab Project Number: 8519917
Chient Project ID: BP S1tefflll32

QC Batch: 49368
Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Modified

QC Batch Method: EPA 8015 Modified
Analysis Description: GAS by Mod 8015, Water

Associated Lab Samples: 851678195 8516781946 851678197 851678198
METHOD BLANK: 851678851
Associated Lab Samples:
851678195 851678196 851678197 851678198
Method
Blank
Parameter Units Resuit PRL. Footnotes
Gasoline Range Organics ug/1 ND 50
1.4-Difluorchenzene (S) b4 96
4 -Bromofluorobenzene (S) b4 91
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 851678853 851678854 Matrix Matrix Spike
Spike Spike Spike  Sp. Dup. Dup

Parameter Units 851678230 Conc. Result ¥ Rec Result % Rec RPD Footnotes
Gasoline Range Organics ug/1 7.923  900.00 807.7 89 810.9 a9 0
1.4-Difluorcbenzene (S) 96 96
4 -Bromofluorobenzene {(5) 101 104
ILABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 851678852

Spike LCS Spike
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Footnotes
Gasoline Range Organics ug/1 1600 1021 102
1.4-Difluorobenzene (5) 96
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (S) 100

Date: 02/28/01 Page: 14
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Pace Analylical Services, Inc.
900 Gemint Avenue

3 Ce Aﬂa I_Vt I C&/ ) Houston, TX 77058

Fhone: 281.488.1810
www.pacglabs.com Fax: 281 488 4651

Lab Project Number: 8519917
Client Project IB: BP Sitefl11132

QUALITY CONTROL DATA PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

Consistent with EPA guidelines unrounded concentrations are displayed and have been used to calculate ¥ Rec and RPD values.
ND Not Detected
NC Not Calculable
PRL Pace Reporting Limt
RPD Relative Percent Difference
(S Surrogate

Date: 02/28/01 Page: 15
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CONSULTANTS NAME
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

CONSULTANTS ADDRESS
1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose CA 95112

BP SITE NUMBER BP SITE / FACILITY ADDRESS CONSULTANT PROJECT NUMBER
11132 3201 35th Avenue, Oakland ole2(Y~ X
CONSULTANT PROJECT MANAGER PHONE NUMBER FAX NUMBER CONSULTANT CONTRAGT NUMBER
Scott Boor (408) 573-0555 x 223 (408) 573-7771 J588474
BP CONTACT BP ADDRESS PHONE NUMBER FAX NO.
Scoit Hooton 295 SW 41st Street, Suite N, Rentont WA (425) 251-0689 {425) 251-0736
LAB CONTACT LABORATORY ADDRESS PHONE NUMBER FAX NO.
Pace - Paula Kirtley 900 Gemini Ave., Houston, TX 77058 (281) 488-1810 (281) 488-4661
BP CONTACT REQUESTING RUSH TAT (Prnt BP Contact Name) |RUSH REQUESTED OF (Primt Consultant Contact Name) DATEITIME SHIIPMENT DATE SRIPMENT METHOD
7AT: [ 24 HOURS [J 48Hours O 72HOURS 1 standasd 7 or 14 Days ANALYSIS REQUIRED AIRBILL NUMBER
CONTAINERS | PRESERVATIVE
COLLECTION | COLLECTION | MATRIX = = B g
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE TME sowmwater | o | TveE LAB =8| < |3 = COMMENTS
(voL) | samPiE# |E o R 2
+ =1 2 | X b
) 2/i3lg| 6505 | s | 3 peAS|Herfce| X Sl 352
) ! 0§3% | | X 72
C 1065 X G
& 1136 X Do
ld 1z2ef / X . (7“:2
G ¢ lrzeg | U IV G IX 79
SAMPLED BY {Plgage Print Name) _ _ SAMPL natigrt) “ ADDITIONAL COMMENTS
(FoyT YAl Es 7 f@
RELINQUISHED BY 7 AFFILIATION ACCEFTED BY #AFFILIATION - (Print
s (P} Ngme / Signature} DATE TIME Mame / Signature) DATE TIME
7%[ %ﬁ 2140t |ivso | memmie
7y 7/ ‘ ) :
AW heine. Uocvotid Walinon JAre. Pldy (084S




Pace Analylical Services, Inc.
900 Gemini Avenus

3 C 6 Aﬂc’i M I 03 I ) Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 261,488.1810
www.pacelabs.com Fax: 281.488 4661

March 08, 2001

Hr. Aidan Metzger

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
1680 Rogers Ave.

San Jose, CA 95112

RE: Lab Project Number: 8520138
Client Project ID:  BP Siteffl1132

Dear Mr. Hetzger:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the Taboratory on March 6, 200L. [If you have any
questions concerning th1s report, please feel Tree to contact me.

Sincerely,

=

Paula Kirtley
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Ing.



. Pace Analytical Sgrvices, inc,
. ™ 00 ini A

ace Analytical Housio T 3058
Phione: 281.488.1810

Wwww.pacelahs.com Fax: 281.488.4661

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Lab Project Number: 8520138
1680 Rogers Ave. Client Project IB: BP Sitef#11132
San Jose, CA 95112

Attn: Hr. Aidan Metzger

Phone:

Lab Sample No: 851680229 Project Sample Number: 8520138-001 Date Collected: 02/26/01 10:33
Client Sample ID: A (11132) Matrix: Water Date Received: 03/06/01 09:50
Parameters Results Units PRL Dilution Analyzed Analyst  CASF Ftnote Limt

GC Volatiles

GAS by Mod 8015, Water Method: EPA 8015 Modified Prep Method: EPA 8015 Modified
Gasoline Range Organics 100000 ug/1 2500 50.0 03/07/01 17:54 LJAS
1.4-Difluorobenzene (8) 98 4 1.0 03/07/01 17:54 L3AS
4-8romofluorobenzene (S) 95 b4 1.0 03/07/01 17:54 LJAS 460-00-4

SWa02l Aromatics. Water Method: EPA 8021 Prep Method: See analytical meth
Benzene 658. ug/% 25.0 50.0 03/07/01 17:54 LIAS 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene 4210 ug/1 25.0 50.0 03/07/01 17:54 LJAS 100-41-4
Toluene 466, ug/1 25.0 50.0 03/07/01 17:54 LJAS 108-88-3
Xylene (Total} 15000 ug/1 25.0 50.0 03/07/01 17:54 LJAS 1330-20-7
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 1890 ug/1 25.0 50.0 03/07/01 17:54 LJAS 1634-04-4
1,4-Difluorchenzene (S) 106 % 1.0 03/07/01 17:54 L3AS
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 104 % 1.0 03/07/01 17:54 LJAS 460-00-4

Date: 03/08/01 Page: 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full
without the written consent of Pace Analyfical Services, Inc.



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analylical Services, Ing.

™ 909 Gemini Avenue

Houston, TX 77058

Phong: 281.488.1810
Fax: 281.488.4561

Lab Project Number: 8520138
Client Project ID: BP S1te#lli3z

PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

ND Not Detected

NC Not Calculable

PRL Pace Reporting Limit
(&) Surrogate

Date: 03/08/01

Page: 2

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Servicss, inc.



ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

QC Batch: 49725
Analysis Method: EPA 8021
Associated Lab Sampies: 851680229

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
900 Gernini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058

QUALITY CONTROL DATA Phone: 281.488.1810
Fax- 281,488 4661

Lab Project Kumber: 8520138
Client Project ID: BP Site#11132
(C Batch Method: See analytical meth
Analysis Description: SWB021 Aromatics, Water

METHOD BLANK: 851680292
Associated Lab Samples:

851680229
Method
Blank
Parameter Units Result PRL. Footnotes
Benzene ugf1 ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene ug/1 ND 0.5
Toluene ug/1 ND 0.5
Xylene (Totatl) ug/ ND 0.5
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/1 ND 0.5
1,.4-Difluorcbenzene (S) b3 98
4-Bramofluorobenzene (S) % 91
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 851680467 851680468 Matrix Matrix Spike
Spike Spike Spike  Sp. Dup. Bup

Parameter Units 851680212 Conc. Result % Rec Result % Rec RPD  Footnotes
Benzene ug/1 0 50.00 60.93 122 58.25 116 4
Ethylbenzene ug/1 0 50.00 59.48 119 56.52 113 5
Toluene ug/1 0 50.00 60.26 120 57.50 115 5
Xylene (Total) ug/t 0 100.00 119.9 120 114.3 114 5
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/? 0.2295 50.00 60.18 120 57.86 115 4
1.4-Difluorobenzene (5) 100 160
4-Bromofiucrobenzene (5) 101 98
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 851680293

Spike LCS Spike
Parameter Units Conc. Result ¥ Rec Footnotes
Benzene ug/1 50 57.72 115
Ethylbenzene ug/1 50 57.39 115
Toluene ug/1 50 57.61 115
Xylene (Total} ug/1 100 115.5 115

Date: 03/08/01

Page: 3

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analyiical Services, Inc.
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www.pacelals, com

Pace Analylical Services, Inc.
900 Gemini Avenuie
Houston, TX 77058

QUALITY CONTROL DATA Phong: 281.488.1810
Fax: 281.458 4661

Lab Project Number: 8520138
Client Project ID: BP Siteffl1132

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 851680293

Spike LS Spike
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Footnotes
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/1 50 53.51 107
1.4-Difluorobenzene (S) 100
4-8romofluorabenzene (S) 98

Date: 03/08/01

Page: 4

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.



Pace Analytical Services, Inc,

. ™ 900 Gemini Avenue
ace A nalyt [Ca/ Houston, TX 77058
QUALITY CONTROL DATA Fhone: 281.488.1810
www. pacelabs.com Eax- 981 488 4651
Lab Project Number: 8520138
Chient Project ID: BP Site#l11132
QC Batch: 49726 QC Batch Method: EPA 8015 Modified
Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Modified Analysis Description: GAS by Mod 8015, Water
Associated Lab Samples: 851680229
METHOD BLANK: 851680294
Associated Lab Samples:
851680229
Method
Blank
Parameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
Gasoline Range Organics ug/1 ND 50
1.4-Difluorobenzene (S) 4 79
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) b4 76
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 851680469 851680470 Matrix Matrix Spike
Spike Spike Spike Sp. Dup. Dup
Parameter Units 851680213 Conc. Result % Rec Result % Rec RPD  Footnotes
Gasoline Range Organics ug/1 6.989 1000.00 906.0 90 884.9 88 2
1.4-Difluorobenzene (5) 99 99
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) ) 91 94
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 851680295
Spike LCS Spike
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Footnotes
Gasoline Range Organics ug/1 1600 839.4 84
1.4-Difiuorobenzene (S) 163
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 86
Date: 03/08/01 Page: 5

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.



. Pace Analytical Services, Ine.
900 Gemini Avenue

3 C e AnaMI C&/ ) : Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281.488.1810
wiww.pacelabs.com Fax: 281.486.4661

Lab Project Number: 8520138
Client Project ID: BP Siteff11132

QUALITY CONTROL DATA PARAMETER FCOTNOTES

Consistent with EPA guidelines unrounded concenirations are displayed and have been used to calculate % Rec and RPD values.
ND Not Detected
NC Not Calculable
PRL Pace Reporting Limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference
(s) Surrogate

Date: 03/08/01 Page: &

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Page _ / of ~

CONSULTANT'S NAME

Biaine Tech Services, Inc.

CONSULTANTS ADDRESS
1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose CA 95112

BP SITE NUMBER BP SITE / FACILITY ADDRESS CONSULTANT PROJECT NUMBER
11132 3201 35th Avenue, Oakland O/roe 2622
COMSULTANT PROJECT MANAGER PHONE NUMBER FAX NUMBER CONSULTANT CONTRACT NUMBER
Scott Boor (408) 573-0555 x 223 {408) 573-7771 J588474
BP CONTACT BP ADDRESS PHONE NUMBER FAX NO.
Scott Hooton 295 SW 41st Street, Suite N, Renton WA (425) 251-0689 (425) 251-0736
LAB CONTACT LABORATORY ADDRESS PHONE NUMBER FAX NO.
Pace - Paula Kirtiey 900 Gemini Ave., Houston, TX 77058 {281) 488-1810 (281) 488-4661
BP CONTACT REQUESTING RUSH TAT (Print BP Contact Name} |RUSH REQUESTED OF (Print Consultant Contact Name) DATE/TIME SHIPNMENT DATE SHIPMERT METHOD
TAT: O 24 HOURS [0 4sHours O 7zHours O standard 7 o 14 Days ANALYSIS REQUIRED AIRBILL NUMBER
CONTAINERS | PRESERVATIVE
% %] =
COLLECTION | COLLECTION |  MATRIX E = if} =
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE TIME SOILWATER | o | TYPE LAB S| = % = COMMENTS
‘| vou | samPlEg (BT B |8 @
@ g |z +
oEl & [Ss1 &
2| £ |28 S
ﬁ/ . ., - —_ [T — —
4 Sho/or| w3z | w0 |3 |97 Hel |X BS o 0055
SAMPLED BY (PlegSePnnl Name) SAMPLED BY (Signature) ,J ADDITIONAL COMMENTS
% G e é ‘:;4(\?%7—'/6
RELINGUISHED BY 1 AFFILIATION ACCEPTED BY / AFFILIATION - (Prnt
{Print Name / Signaiure} DATE TIME Name / Signature) DATE TIME
«f%-ffvl /MLZ W 5/5%«7 1¥%0 |Aivbome Express
AT SRouhe N 7/ /%eﬁ%’; ey | 9.50
! Vd
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Data
Sheets

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report No, 010218-X-1 1st -Q 2001 Monitoring at BP 11132



Project # OIO?,?_(O“Q'} Date 2—]2'(.@ )Oi

WELL GAUGING DATA

Site_ S 24 %6%% ME. (alla v\é.

Client fA ©

—_
N3z
Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of Immnriscibles Survey
Size Sheen /| Inymiscible | Immiscible| Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | Point:
Well 1D {in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.}| Liguid (ft.) (ml) (ft) bottom (ft.) or TOCS
boee o) 2)6
woA L 2- 72023 | 1< 1we9 |14 M29 | -
r4

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




BP WELL MONITORING PATA SHEET

Project #: @')[ 0272 lo— 14 72— Station# ] 32—
Sampler: & A Date: g/g (r f)Oi
Well LD.: AL ~ | Well Diameter: {2 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth:

44.2.4

i 4.39

Depth to Water:

Depth o Free Product:  |4.72 2 Thickness of Free Product (feet): §S
Reflerenced to: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS! HACI
{Well Diameter Multiplier Weil Diameler Multipliel
; 0.04 4r 0.65
@ 0.16 6" 147
3" 037 Other radivs? ¥ 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer. Sampling Method: Baile/=
Disposable Bailés&” Disposable Bailery«™

Middleburg
Electric Submersible
Exiraction Pump

Other:

Extraction Port

Other:
4.7 X > - 4 Gals.
I Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time |Temp (FY| pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
1009 .l | 5| 1296 & X\&a‘.\ﬁ ‘f neewn
o | A9 ] 1| 10714 /0 el d
ozl el el vtez | (S

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated:

15

Sampling

Time:

1033

Sampling Date: 0 /9@ i O

Sample 1.D. (Blind): gﬁr

Other

Laboratory: /pac-e;'""
————

Analyzed for:

TPII-G  BTEX MTBE TPH-D  Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: mV
Bizine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave,., San Jose, CA 95112 (408 573-0855



sprﬂ
Sim

shem

Project# ©/02 ¢ § =X ¢ Date 2/rs/0 /s Client L7
Site 320/ gs"% Ave  Spu kD CRC
Thickness { Volume of
Well Depth to of !Immiscibles Survey
wontn | iy | oder | Liows (o] Lt o]y | ey | Rt el [P T
e~/ | 2 Odov” [(0’5'7 0.13% | L¥OmL 6,70 | — E
mw-Z | 2 1529 | 3lys =
mw~3 | 2 12,95 | 3422 C
ot | 2 | 11.72] 295¥ 2,
-5~ 2 )1.85| 3043 .
mw G | 2 | 1133 3935] \
w7 | 2 153 sesd |
mw-¥8 | T |lorover M//'ngo,}’m,. s 123 ’ l&
pasv=7| 2 1304\ 2925| | | F
Sfum pyw - 0} 2 ! W10 %'5'5"1'5['/ D
Rw~/| ¢ f }$’=3§§ EAENAN (o

purf

WELL GAUGING DATA

1

i
i
;
i
i
!

;
x

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 85112 (408) 573-0555




BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: O/p7 1§~ X |

Station# /// 3 2.

Sampler: /Ay 7 Date: 2/% /0/
Well LD MW ",@/ / Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: _ Depth to Water: /(& » 70
Depth to Free Product: [o:S7 Thickness of Free Product (feet): ©+/3
Referenced to: Coyc) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter Multiplier Well Diameter Multipiier
1 0.04 4 0.65
2" 0.16 6" 1.47
3" 0.37 Other radius® * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Middieburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Qlher;
Beai ! S PH x = " Gais.
| Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (OF) pH Cond. Gais. Removed | Observations

L led fff:p/p/@)( [8OmL o SPiF £ //ccb/ #=()

Sample ID. Blind): .~

Laborzgtcii%f:
7

T —
Did well dewater? Yes No -7 Gallons actually evdcuated: -
Sampling Time: . ’ Sampling Daté,: 2 wlsl

Other

: - "
Analyzed for: TPia  BTEX__MTBETPH-D  Othef:

mv) / Post-purge:

D.O. (i 1'3(1‘(1}/ Pre-purge” "I /Péﬂpurge: g
O.RP. (if ¥q'd): prs furee: —

e

™oz
oialite

Tanh Servicss. inc. 1880 Roagers

Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: 0 /p2 ) f=x | Station# /// 3 2.
Sampler:  ffoy T Date: 2—//?'/0/
WellLD.: mw- - Well Diameter: (203 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 3. CfS/ Depth to Water: /S .2%
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: < Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥sl HACH
Well Digmeter Muitiplier Well Dhameter Multiplier
T 0.04 4" 065
2" 0.16 6" 147
3 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer
Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
25 x D = 7.7 s
1 Case Volume (Gais.) Specified Volumes Caiculated Volume
Time |Temp "F)|  pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
24| 6S1%| 03| /595 | 25 | ody sheen
/(20| (o735 1170 | s \

/3% e 7| 728

[F G/

g \

NV

S¥i pany

S EMPTY

Did well dewater? Yes

®

Gallons actually evacuated:

g

{5

Sampling Time:

Sampling Date: 2 e r6/

Sample LD. (Blind): &

Iaboratory:

Oiher

Analyzed form BTEX MTBE.” TPH-D  Other:

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mg/
L Post-purge:

mg
h,

Q.R.P. (il reqg'd):

Pre-purge:

mY

Post-purge:

my

—— — _— - "
Tinipre Taol SeIVICSS, HG,

(30 ¥

HY

ogers Ave., San Jose, G4 25112 (408}

9

L3

&
{1
i1



BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: o /p2 1 ¢ =x |

Station# ///32 2.

Sampler: iy 7

Date: Z—//‘S’/C’/

WellLD.. M -5

Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 38

Total Well Depth:  "34, 2.2

Depth to Water: /2. S

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: oy Grade

D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI

HACH

Well Diatneter Multiplier Weli Diameter Multiplier
e 0.04 4 0.65
o 0.16 6" 1.47
3 0.37 Other radins® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Cther:
Extraction Pump
Other:
'(3 . (_IO ag = / 0.2 Gals.
] Case Volune (Gals.) Specified Volumes Catcutated Votume
Time | Temp CF) pk Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
0950 (6. Y | 127 | Sz | 35
095G | G 1Y SYZ .
002 6T 3|70 | SIS [ (

D

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated:

//

[00S

Sampling Time:

Sampling Date: & lrele/

Sample 1.D. (Blind): C Laboratory: Other

Analyzed forw TPH-D  Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: i Post-purge: "E/
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV
=~iaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Regers Ave., 8an Josg, CA Qs JA0nRY TUL-IEES



BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: O/pz ) €= x |

Station# ///32Z-

Sampler: /Sy T Date: 2//8/0/
Well I.D.: MW - L/ Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth:  3F. 2 Y Depth to Water: /7. (2.
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: < Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): vSi HACH
Well Diameter Multiplier Well Diameter Muttiplier
" 0.04 4r 0.65
2" 0.16 6" 147
3 0.37 Other radius® * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer
Bxtraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
L. X IS = [0 > Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp CF) pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
0929 | (5,9 |81 | 133 <.
072266 P | (¥ 799 g
53567690 248 1
Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated:  //
Sampling Time: O?&% Sampling Date: "2 frele/
Sample I.D. (Blind): €] Laboratory: Other

Analyzed forw TPH-D  Other:

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge: L

mg
Post-purge:

me /L

O.RP. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mv Post-purge:

mv

Bizine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave.. Dan Joss.

= m

I}
i

e I A T I oy il v
A BB (A08) 3TE-OESE




BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHELT

Project#: O/pnz ) §-x |

Station# /73 2

Sampler: /oy 7 Date: 2/ /8 /0/
Well D0 -5 Well Diameter: (20 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 50 .C/ 5 Depth to Water:  //, §¢
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: oy Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS1 HACH
Well Lyinmeter Mulliplic Well Diameter Multipjjer
b 0.04 4 065
2" 0.16 6" 1.47
037 Other radims® * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer
@ Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
2 ’Cf X 3 = 8 ' ? Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp(F)|  pd Cond. Gals. Removed { Observations
0902 | LY. 7 | 1:077 (S > .
050 | oS | Ti30| (1737 &
Hoow b | 73S 1147 g
!
Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: Q’
Sampling Time: 0909 Sampling Date: & lfrele/
Sample L.D. (Blind): Af Laboratory: Other

Analyzed for¢”TPH-G__BTEX MTBEATPIED Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "L Post-purge: e/,
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Rizine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San J0s

2, GA 95112 (400} 5730555



BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project % ©/p7 1§~ x |

Station# /32 2.

Sampler: /A yT Date: 2-//?/5’/
Well LD pmw - Well Diameter: [2) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: Coye) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Y81 HACH
Well Diameter Multiplier Well Diameter Multiplier
1" 0.04 4 .65
2 0.16 6" 1.47
3 0.37 Other radius® * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Dailer
Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other;
—
X = Gals.
| Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Qbservations
~_ |
Iz elezEa ./7/9 Cecrr FPa’ hed ocver | wel / qéfr/w/e,
Wé@/‘f gﬂ:ﬂ%ﬁ/»”u? @/W’-’“f; 71 me|S Checlc o
ri 7
Lr
(awgals S bee
I [
Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Time:

Sampling Date: & regls/

Sample 1.D. (Blind):

[aboratory:

Other

Analyzed for”TPH-G__BTEX MTBE~ TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mg
L Post-purge:

mg
g

O.R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

my

Post-purge:

my

W
14
1B
i

Aervicss. ne. 1630 Rogers Ave., San Joss, CA 85112 (408} 573-0355




BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: O/pz 1 - x |

Station# /7 2Z.

Sampler:  Lfyv7 Date: Z//?/C’/
WellLD.. M - Well Diameter: (? 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth:  2%.2S Depth to Water: | 3/ ¢/
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: < Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter Multiolier Well Diameter Muttipiier
T 0.04 4 0.63
! 0.16 6" 1.47
s 037 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer
W Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
2. S_ X ’—_3 = 7 * 7 Gals,
] Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caiculated Voilume
Time |Temp(F)| pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
(63| (ST | 70% 96% -5 055f£%ew
//SS| 66 7| 24P 1095 5

1/8%| 1.3 70/ 1050 5 \V/
EMptred | Slrammredd
Did well dewater? Yes ( ﬁ Gallons actually evacuated: g
Sampling Time: /2C / Sampling Date: & lre o/
Sample 1.D. (Blind): P Laboratory: Other

Analyzed for " TPH-G__BTEX MTBE~ TPH-D  Other:

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mg

1 Post-purge:

Pre-purge:

mVv

FPost-purge:

O.R.P. (if req'd}.

!
7}

E{ainfé Toch.Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 25712 (408) 57

I_.‘




BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: o/pz ) - x |

Station# /722

Sampler: /.16 y-7’ Date: Z//?/::/
WellID: MW - f’o ) Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 55 ecé%/ Depth to Water: | Y, (6
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Coye) Grade D.0. Meter (if reg'd): YSI HACH
well Diameter Multipher Well Dnameter Multiplier
" 004 qr G.65
2" 0.16 6" 1.47
3 .37 Other radius” * 0.163

Purge Method: Bailer
Dispogsable Bailer
Middleburg.
Electric Submersible
Extraction Pump

Other:

Sampling Method: Bailer

Extraction Port
Other:

o x D

= 6? ’qﬂ Gals.

1 Case Volume {Gals.)

Specified Volumes

Calculated Volume

Time | Temp (F) pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
069 | oo 679 | 149 2.5 | ocbr  Shees
o | Ghto |35 | 206 7 \

oy [119

é,ff:% 7’rc(

[0 \/ \/

5 Crmper Espr /

SN
Did well dewater? Yes @

[0

Gallons actually evacuated:

1107

Sampling Time:

Sampling Date: "= seels/

Sample I.D. (Blind): D

Laboratory:

Other

T —
Analvzed for¢” TPH-G__BTEX MTBE~ TPH-D  Other:

. mg mg
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: L Post-purge: .
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: mv
Biaine Tech Services, inc. 1630 Rogers Ave., San Jass, 34 38 FT LAY ETLAEES




